
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM DOCUMENTS:  
A SELECTED LIST, 1981-2004 

 
 

by 
 

Chih Wang, Ph.D. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

University of Guam Learning Resources 
Mangilao, Guam 

 
2006 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Copyright © 2006 by Chih Wang 
 
All rights reserved.  Substantial reproduction or transmission of the work is 
required to obtain the permission from the author. 
 
 
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data 
 
 
Wang, Chih. 
 
Government of Guam documents:  a selected list, 1981-2004  /  
Chih Wang 
 
 
   p. ; cm. 
 
 
1. Government publications -- Guam – Bibliography. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 2



 
 
 

Table of Contents 
 
Contents                                                                                                Page 
 
Foreword-----------------------------------------------------------------            5 
 
List by Government Agency 
Attorney General--------------------------------------------------------           7 
Bureau of Budget and Management Research----------------------           8 
Bureau of Statistics and Plans-----------------------------------------           8 
     Cartographic / Graphic Design Section 
     Coastal Management Program 
     Compact Impact Information and Education Program 
     Planning Information Program 
Civil Service Commission----------------------------------------------       12 
Commission on Self-Determination-----------------------------------       13 
Department of Administration-----------------------------------------        13 
Department of Agriculture---------------------------------------------        14 
     Division of Aquatic and Wildlife Resources 
     Division of Forestry and Soil Resources 
Department of Commerce---------------------------------------------         14 
     Aquaculture Development and Training Center 
     Census and Population Division 
     Division of Economic Development and Planning 
     Economic Research Center 
     Office of Business and Overseas Affairs 
Department of Corrections--------------------------------------------         18 
Department of Education----------------------------------------------         18 
     Division of Curriculum and Instruction 
     Division of Research, Planning, and Evaluation 
     Division of Special Education 
Department of Labor---------------------------------------------------         19 
Department of Land Management------------------------------------         20 
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse---------------        20 
Department of Parks and Recreation---------------------------------         21 
Department of Public Health and Social Services------------------         22 
Department of Public Works------------------------------------------         23 
Department of Revenue and Taxation--------------------------------        24 

 
 3



Department of Vocational Rehabilitation----------------------------        25 
Department of Youth Affairs------------------------------------------        25 
Governor’s Office ------------------------------------------------------        25 
     Guam.  Governor 
     Guam.  Governor’s Office 
     Guam.  Lieutenant Governor 
Guam Contractors License Board------------------------------------         29 
Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities-------------------------         29 
Guam Economic Development Authority---------------------------         29 
Guam Election Commission------------------------------------------          30 
Guam Energy Office---------------------------------------------------          30 
Guam Environmental Protection Agency---------------------------          31 
Guam Finance Commission-------------------------------------------         34 
Guam Health Planning and Development Agency-----------------         34 
Guam Homeland Security Office of Civil Defense----------------         35 
Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority---------------------         36 
Guam International Airport Authority-------------------------------         36 
Guam Legislature-------------------------------------------------------         37 
Guam Mass Transit Authority----------------------------------------         38 
Guam Memorial Hospital Authority---------------------------------         39 
Guam Museum----------------------------------------------------------         39 
Guam Occupational Information Coordinating Committee------         39 
Guam Police Department---------------------------------------------          39 
Guam Political Status Education Coordinating Commission----         40 
Guam Power Authority------------------------------------------------         40 
Guam Public Library--------------------------------------------------          41 
Guam Representative to U.S. Congress-----------------------------         42 
Guam Visitors Bureau-------------------------------------------------         42 
Guam Waterworks Authority-----------------------------------------         44 
Mayors’ Council of Guam --------------------------------------------         44 
Office of the Public Auditor------------------------------------------          44 
Port Authority of Guam-----------------------------------------------          45 
Public Utility Agency of Guam--------------------------------------          45 
Retirement Fund--------------------------------------------------------         46 
Superior Court of Guam-----------------------------------------------         47 
Territorial Board of Registration for Professional 
     Engineers, Architects, and Land Surveyors---------------------         47 
Territorial / Guam Planning Council--------------------------------          47 
 
Alphabetical Title List-------------------------------------------------          49 
 

 
 4



 
 
 
 
 

Foreword 
 
     This list contains the Government of Guam documents issued from 1981 
through 2004.  It is based on the author’s book, Government of Guam, 1981-1995: 
an Information Source published by the University of Guam’s Micronesian Area 
Research Center, 1997; with additional titles put out by the Government of Guam 
up to 2004.  The list provides information on major Government of Guam 
activities during the covered years. 
     The majority of the listed items are in the collection of Bureau of Statistics and 
Plans.  The list selects only those printed materials having at least ten pages for 
monographs or those printed serials appearing at least once in the covering years. 
It excludes the works by Guam Community College and the University of Guam, 
which can be considered for another list.  It leaves out audiovisual materials; grant 
applications; requests for proposals; and those items not available for verification 
when the list is compiled. 
     The list is organized in one alphabetical order by producing agencies, by the 
corporate and personal names of authors, and then by titles.  Each entry contains a 
standardized bibliographic citation, including the author; the title; and the place, 
publisher, and date of publication.  For monographs, the number of pages; and for 
serials, the beginning date, the ending date, and the frequency of the publication 
are provided if they are available.  The question mark "?" in the citation indicates 
that the related information is uncertain.  A table of contents including a list of 
producing agencies is arranged in the front and an alphabetical title [many are 
shortened] list is attached at the end.  2005 Guam Phone Book was a basic guide 
for the names and order of Government of Guam agencies. 
     Thanks are due to the faculty and staff, particularly to Prof. Rick Castro and 
Prof. Mark Goniwiecha, at the University of Guam’s Learning Resources unit; 
and to the Government of Guam’s Bureau of Statistics and Plans staff, especially 
to Ms. Janet A. Quitugua, for extending their hands to help me compile this list 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 6



 
Attorney General 

 
Guam.  Attorney General.  Administrative Rules and Regulations.   
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 1984.  212 p.  (Guam  
     Department of Administration's General Service 
    Administration.Procurement Regulations).     
_____.  Guam and the United States:  The Tie That Binds Increas- 
     ingly Chafes.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 1994? 
     74 leaves.  
_____.  Guam Code Annotated.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 
     1992-1993, Title 1-Title 21.   
_____.  Guam Code Annotated:  Interim General Index and Tables. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 1984.  401 p. 
_____.  Guam-Federal Digest, 1950-1987.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Attorney General, 1988.  340 p. 
_____.  Guam Flood Damage Prevention Rules and Regulations. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 1988.  38 leaves. 
_____.  Guam Legislature Session Laws [and] Executive Orders. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 1979-.  Also one loosely 
     bound volume of Current Laws [and] Executive Orders prior to their 
     being bound permanently.  Title varies. 
_____.  Guam Reports.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General.  2 vols.:  
      vol.1, 1955-1972, 1981; vol. 2, 1983. 
_____.  Judiciary and Civil Procedure.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney  
     General, updated through 1995.  1 vol.  (Guam Code Annotated, 
     Title 7). 
_____.  The Organic Act of Guam and Related Federal Laws Affecting 
      the Governmental Structure of Guam through August 17, 1989. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 1989.  104 leaves.  Also  
     1996 ed. 
_____.  Public Law 20-147:  Territorial Planning Council.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Attorney General, 1990.  See below Territorial / Guam 
     Planning Council.  Public Law, Rules, Regulations, and By-laws,  
     1991. 
_____.  [Public Law 21-148:  Parks and Recreation].  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Attorney General, 1993.  40 p.  (Guam Code Annotated, Title 21,  
     Chapter 76 and 77). 
_____.  Real Property.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Attorney General, 1995. 
     1 vol.  (Guam Code Annotated, Title 21; updated through PL 23-36,  
     October 1, 1995). 

 
 7



 
Bureau of Budget and Management Research 

 
Guam.  Bureau of Budget and Management Research.  Annual Report. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1973?-.  Annually. 
_____.  The Executive Budget for the Territory of Guam.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1973-.  Annually. 
 

Bureau of Statistics and Plans 
 
Belanger and Associates.  Public Access to Public Resources.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  Bureau of Statistics and Plans, 1993-94.  2 vols. 
Colgan, Mitchell W.  Long-Term Recovery Processes of a Coral 
     Community after a Catastrophic Disturbance.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     Bureau of Statistics and Plans, 1981.  76 p.   
Design Builders / Pacifica and VECTOR.  Efficiency in Guam's 
     Construction Industry.  Hagatna, Guam:  Bureau of Statistics and  
     Plans, 1981.  202 p. 
ERC Environmental and Energy Services.  MTC Cable Project: 
     Environmental Support Document.  Hagatna, Guam:  Bureau of  
     Statistics and Plans, 1991.  1 vol. 
 
Guam.  Bureau of Statistics and Plans.  Agana Waterfront  
     Redevelopment:  A Proposal.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1983.   
     38 leaves. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1975-.  Annually.  
_____.  Atan I Islan Guam:  Social and Economic Indicators of Guam. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1995-.   Annually. 
_____.  Briefing Book for John Garamendi, Deputy Secretary of Interior 
      and Special Representative for Guam Commonwealth Negotiations. 
      Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1996.  78 p. 
_____.  Briefing for Admiral Joseph W. Prueher, United States  
     Commander-in-Chief Pacific Command.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Bureau, 1996.  32 p. 
_____.  Capability Statements:  Capital Improvement Program, 
     Fiscal Year 1990.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1991.  55 leaves. 
_____.  Department of Natural Resources.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Bureau, 1982.  1 vol. 
_____.  Executive Branch Office Space Lease Analysis, Fiscal Year 
     1995.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1995.  21 leaves. 
_____.  Federal Laws and Regulations Which Constrain Guam's 

 
 8



     Development.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1982.  61 leaves. 
_____.  Financing Guam's Public Works, I, II, III, IV.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1986.  4 parts. 
_____.  Former Owners of Federal Lands.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Bureau, 1989.  1 vol. 
_____.  Government Office Space, 1983-2000.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Bureau, 1983.  49 leaves.       
_____.  Government Property Deeded for the National Park:  Update.  
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1992.  16 leaves.        
_____.  Guam House Numbering System.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 
     1981.  11 leaves. 
_____.  Guam State Clearinghouse Procedures Manual.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1989.  50 leaves.        
_____.  A Guide for the Development of Guam's Social Welfare 
     Policies and Services.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1982.  61 p.      
_____.  Immigration and Alien Labor Policy:  A Position Paper.   
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1981.  12 leaves.        
_____.  Improving Infrastructure through Tourism:  An Infrastructure 
     Improvement Plan for the Tamuning / Tumon / East Agana Area. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1989.  1 vol. 
_____.  Lands Conveyed by Public Laws and Resolutions.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1995.  1 vol. 
_____.  Local Use of Federal Lands.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau,  
     1981.  86 p. 
_____.  Marital Dissolutions on Guam:  1972-2000.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Bureau, 1983.  65 leaves. 
_____.  New Commercial Building Permits Issued by the Department of 
     Public Works, January 1990 to April 1995.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Bureau, 1995.  72 leaves. 
_____.  Omnibus Territories Act and Other Related Federal Laws 
     Affecting Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1988?  1 vol. 
_____.  Pacific Immigration Impact Effects of P. L. 99-239 on the Island 
      of Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1997-.  Annually. 
_____.  Recommendations from the Assessment of Selected Development 
     Controls on Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1983.  40 leaves. 
_____.  The Recovery of Tiyan:  The Closure and Consolidation of NAS,  
     Agana for the Benefit of Guam and the United States.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1992.  17 leaves.  Also below:  Governor's  
     Office’s NAS Base Closure Task Force.  Na'Na'lo I Lugat Tiyan, 
      the Return of Tiyan...; and its Team Guam.  The Next Liberation....    
_____.  Recreational Water Use Management Plan.  Hagatna, Guam: 

 
 9



     The Bureau, 1992.  1 folder. 
_____.  "Regionalism" APIL Summit:  Briefing Book for the Governor.  
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1995.  36 leaves. 
_____.  Releasable Federal Lands.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1991. 
     1 vol.  Also the Bureau’s Releasable Lands by Military Installations 
      from Motions One thru Seventeen, 1991. 
_____.  Social Security Act.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1983. 
     23 leaves. 
_____.  State Annual Report:  Impact of the Edward Byrne Memorial  
     State and Local Law Enforcement Assistance Formula Grant        
     Program - upon the Territory of Guam’s Drug Control and System  
     Improvement Strategy.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1996-.   
     Annually. 
_____.  Suicides on Guam, 1970-1983.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 
     1984.  15 leaves. 
_____.  Territory of Guam's Plan for Reporting all Convicted Aliens or 
     Suspected Aliens to INS.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1993. 
     18 leaves. 
 
_____.  Cartographic / Graphic Design Section.  Guam's Natural and 
     Man-made Constraints.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Section, 1982. 
     85 leaves. 
 
_____.  Coastal Management Program.  Agana Bay Urban Waterfront 
     Redevelopment Plan.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1981. 
     162 leaves. 
_____.  An Analysis of the Impacts of Air Installation Compatible Use 
      Zones on Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1987.  20 leaves.      
_____.  Coastal Environmental Damage Survey:  Impacts of Typhoon  
     Chata’an on Guam’s Natural Environment.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Program, 2002.  32 p. 
_____.  CZMA Section 309 Final Assessment.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Program, 1991.  51 leaves. 
_____.  Exclusive Economic Zone.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 
     1988.  1 folder.        
_____.  Guahan:  The Fragile Gift.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 
     1984.  44 p. 
_____.  Guam Coastal Management Document.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Program, 1994.  333 p. 
_____.  Guam Non-Point Source Pollution Management Plan.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1995.  vol. 1, 66 p.; vol. 2, 173 p.. 

 
 10



_____.  Guide to Land-Use Decision Making for Territorial 
     Planning Commission / Territorial Seashore Protection Com- 
     mission Members.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1986.  199 p. 
_____.  Guidebook to Development Requirements on Guam. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1986.  86 p. 
_____.  Here Is How Farmers Protect Guam's Water-Economy- 
     Future.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1996.  10 p. 
_____.  Here Is How Homeowners Protect Guam's Water-Economy- 
     Future.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1996.  10 p. 
_____.  Inspector's Fieldbook.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1989?. 
     66 p.  A companion to the Training and Reference Guide for Building 
     Inspectors … listed below. 
_____.  An Introductory Guide to Guam's Land-use Laws and Permit 
     Requirements.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1982.  23 p. 
_____.  Inventory of Existing Hotels and Proposed Hotel Expansions. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1996.  10 p.       
_____.  Man, Land, and Sea:  News  of Guam and Her Ocean  
     Environment.  Hagatna,  Guam:  The Program, 1989-.  Irregularly. 
     Also:  "Guahan:  Man, Land, and Sea" in The Guam Tribune, 1985  
     and 1986. 
_____.  Overview and Analysis of Development and TLUC Decisions 
      from 1987-1993.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1994.  94 leaves.     
_____.  Procedures for Assessing Public Preferences Regarding Access 
      to Site Specific or Resource Specific Areas.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Program, 1992.  11 leaves. 
_____.  Procedures Guide for Achieving Federal Consistency with the  
     Guam Coastal Management Program.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Program, 1982.  1 v. 
_____.  Proposal for Zoning of Releasable Military Lands.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Program, 1982.  29 p. 
_____.  Public Shoreline Access.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1987. 
     89 p.  Also:  Public Access to Shoreline Study, 1987. 
_____.  Speakers Handbook:  Environmental Related Subjects.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Program, 1995.  26 p.  
_____.  Training and Reference Guide for Building Inspectors on Zoning 
      and Land-Use Laws and Regulations.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Program, 1989.  188 p.  Also above, the Inspector's Fieldbook. 
_____.  Tropical Storm Tingting:  A Preliminary Survey of Typhoon  
      Related Impacts on Guam’s Coastlines, Rivers, and Streams.   
      Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 2004.  60 p. 
_____.  The Wetlands of Guam:  A Guidebook for Decision Makers. 

 
 11



     Hagatna, Guam:  The Bureau, 1991.  72 p. 
 
_____ and Cartographic / Graphic Design Section.  Guam Public Land- 
     Use Plan.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1984.  499 p. 
 
_____.  Compact Impact Information and Education Program.  Going 
     to Guam?  What You Should Know before Moving to Guam from 
     the Freely Associated States.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1994. 
     28 p. 
_____.  Micronesian Island Organizations on Guam:   Directory. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1993.  12 p. 
         
_____.  Planning Information Program.  Atan I Islan.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Program, 2000?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Guam Inventory of Planning Information.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Program.  3 vols:  Vol. 1, Social and Economic Planning, 1989, 
     256 p.; Vol. 2, Physical and Environmental Planning, 1990, 242 p.;  
     and Supplemental volume, 1989-1994, 1994.  105 p.  Also 1998 ed.  
     354 p.  
_____.  Planners' Bookshelf:  Your Guide to Recently Released 
     Publications.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Program, 1991-.  Bi-monthly. 
 
John P. Duenas and Associates.  Manual of Procedures, Government of 
      Guam Permits.  Hagatna, Guam:  Bureau of Statistics and Plans,  
     1986.  17 leaves. 
Maraman and Taniquchi-Ruth and Associates.  Revisions to Guam's 
     Land Use Laws and Regulations.  Hagatna, Guam:  Bureau of  
     Statistics and Plans, 1986.  232 leaves.       
Workman, Ann M.  Epidemiology as Labeling:  Community Reactions 
      to the Survey of Neurological Disease in Rural Guam, 1897-1988. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Bureau of Statistics and Plans, 1989.  24 leaves.      
 

Civil Service Commission 
 
Guam.  Civil Service Commission.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Commission, 1979?-.  Annually 
_____.  [Civil Service Commission Organizational Chart and 
     Operational Description].  Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission, 1989. 
     18 leaves.  
_____.  Class List and Pay Range / Wage Schedule.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Commission, 1990.  82 leaves. 

 
 12



_____.  Ethics Regulations.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission, 1984. 
     32 leaves.  (Government of Guam Procurement Act, Chapter 11). 
Hay Management Consultants.  Government of Guam Comprehensive 
     Compensation and Classification Study.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam  
     Civil Service Commission, 1990.  4 vols:  vol. 1, Executive  
     Summary, 60 leaves; vol. 2, Methodology and Findings, 112 p.; 
     vol. 3, Recommendations, 72 p.; and vol. 4, Appendices.  
 

Commission on Self-Determination 
 
Guam.  Commission on Self-Determination.  [Briefing in Washington on 
      the Draft Commonwealth Act].  Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission,  

1992. 1 vol.   
_____.  Colonial Immigration in Guam:  Displacement of the Chamorro 
     People under U.S. Governance.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission,  
     1993.  39 leaves. 
_____.  Economic Task Force Final Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Commission, 1984.  87 leaves. 
_____.  Guam's Draft Commonwealth Act.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Commission, 1988.  73 p.        
_____.  An Overview of Guam's Commonwealth Quest.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Commission, 1989  28 p.  (Presented ... to the [U.S.] House 
     Interior Subcommittee on Insular and International Affairs, Honolulu,  
     Hawaii, December 11, 1989).   
_____.  Report, 1990-.  Quarterly. 
_____.  Report on Discussion with the Federal Interagency Task Force, 
      San Francisco, California, July 11-12, 1990.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
      Commission, 1990.  41 p. 
       

Department of Administration 
 
Guam.  Department of Administration.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Department, 1979?-.  Annually.        
_____.  Financial Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1985?-. 
     Annually. 
_____.  Government of Guam General-Purpose Financial Statements 
     and Independent Auditors' Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Department, 1990?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Government of Guam Internet:  Chalan Gobetno.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  The Department, 1995.  80 leaves. 
 

 
 13



Department of Agriculture 
 
Guam.  Department of Agriculture.  Briefing Paper on Critical Habitat 
      and the Navy Relocatable Over the Horizon Radar Project.   
     Mangilao, Guam:  The Department, 1989.  1 vol. 
 
_____.  Division of Aquatic and Wildlife Resources.  Annual Report. 
     Mangilao, Guam:  The Division, 1976-.  Annually.     
_____.  Ecology of the Philippine Turtle Dove on Guam.  Mangilao,  
     Guam:  The Division, 1987.  74 p. 
_____.  Ecology of the Wild (Feral) Pig (Sus Scrofa) on Guam.   
     Mangilao, Guam:  The Division, 1989.  65 p.   
_____.  [Guam's Wildlife:  Fliers].  Mangilao, Guam:  The Division,  
     1983?  18 leaves. 
_____.  Job Progress Report, Research Project Segment.  The 
     Division, 1963-.  Annually. 
_____.  The Native Forest Birds of Guam.  Mangilao, Guam:  The  
     Division, 1983.  65 p. 
_____.  Reef Fish Population Investigations through the Use of  
     Permanent Transect.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Division, 1982. 
     53 leaves.      
 
_____ and Bureau of Statistics and Plans’ Coastal Management Program. 
     Guam's Native and Common Terrestrial Marine Vertebrates and 
     Invertebrates.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Division, 1994.  80 flyers. 
     Earlier edition The Fauna of  Guam, 1981.  
 
_____.  Division of Forestry and Soil Resources.  Forestry Resources 
     Program Plan.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Division, 1988.  2 vols. 
 
U.S. Department of Agriculture.  Soil Conservation Service.  Prime  
     Agriculture Lands of Guam:  A Description of those Soil Mapping 
     Units Which Include Prime Farm Land.  Mangilao, Guam:  Guam 
     Department of Agriculture, 1986.  17 leaves. 
 

Department of Commerce 
 

Edward K. Noda and Associates.  Guam Drydock Preliminary 
     Feasibility Analysis.  Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Department of 
     Commerce, 1991.  1 vol. 
 

 
 14



Guam.  Department of Commerce.  Analysis of an Exemption from the  
     Liquid Fuel Tax for Tuna Vessels Home Porting in Guam.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1982.  15 leaves.     
_____.  Analysis of the Financial Return from Aquaculture under 
     Different Culture Systems in Guam:  A Decision Making Tool for 
     Management.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1989.  35 p. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1970-. 
     Annually.        
_____.  Aquaculture Development Plan for the Territory of Guam. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1982.  198 p. 
_____.  Evaluation of Insurance and Loan Programs Available to the 
      Guam Fisheries.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1982.  14 p.  
_____.  Guam Economic Recovery Strategy Study:  Draft.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1995.  142 leaves. 
_____.  Guam Fisheries Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 
     1973?-.  Quarterly. 
_____.  Guam, U.S.A.:  Investment Profile.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1985?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Guam's Industrial Advantages.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1984.  110 leaves. 
_____.  An Introduction to Aquaculture on Guam:  Prospects, Permits, 
      and Assistance.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1992?  22 p. 
_____.  Monthly Report on Tuna Transshipped from Guam by Species. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1973?-.  Monthly. 
_____.  Potential and Procedure for Marketing Aquaculture and 
     Fishery Products to the Military.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1983.  28 leaves. 
_____.  State Data Center?.  (Census 2000)  Tiyan, Guam:  The  
     Department,  2001.  28 p. 
_____.  Study of the Longline Fishery on Guam:  Assessment of the 
     Market and Economic Impacts.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department 
     1991.  138 p.  
_____.  Summary of General Tourism Statistical and Other Information. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1990?-.  Quarterly.   
_____.  Trademarks, Service Mark, and Trade Names of Guam.  
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1998.  19 p.  Also 1999 ed. 
 
_____ and Guam Occupational Information Coordinating Committee. 
     Projecting Guam's Supply of Manpower by Occupation, 1981-1986. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Department of Commerce, 1981.  1 vol.  Also  
     related works:  Guam Occupational Information Coordinating  

 
 15



     Committee:  Guam Labor Supply Report, 1985 (by Occupation); 
     Occupational Projections by Major Industry Sector thru 1985. 
 
_____.  Aquaculture Development and Training Center, and Ocean 
     Institute.  Hatchery Manual for the Artificial Propagation of Striped 
     Mullet (Mugil cephalus L.)  Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Department of 
     Commerce, 1993.  182 p. 
 
_____.  Census and Population Division.  Quarterly Population News- 
     brief for the Territory of Guam.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Division,  
     1984-.  Quarterly. 
 
_____.  Division of Economic Development and Planning.  Guam 
     Resident Attitude Survey on Tourism.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Division, 1981.  68 p. 
_____.  1985 Merizo Tourism Survey.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Division, 
     1985.  61 p. 
_____.  The Overall Economic Development Plan for Guam, 1989- 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Division, 1989?  494 p.  Also:  Other versions  
     of the plan; earliest one, 1973-1977. 
_____.  Ten Year Visitor Industry Master Plan, 1985-1995, Draft:  A 
     Component of the Comprehensive Economic Development Plan. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Division, 1984.  153 leaves. 
 
_____.  Economic Research Center.  Economic Insight.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  The Center, 1987-.  Irregularly. 
_____.  Economic Perspective.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Center, 1992?-. 
     Quarterly. 
_____.  Guam Annual Economic Review.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Center, 1970-.  Annually. 
_____.  Guam Consumer Price Index:  Quarterly Report.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  The Center, 1973-.  Quarterly.  Title was Quarterly Report on  
     the Guam Consumer Price Index. 
_____.  Guam Economic Review:  Quarterly Report.  Tiyan, Guam: 
     The Center, 1979-.  Quarterly.  (Title varies). 
_____.  Guam Trade.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Center, 1981-.  Annually. 
     The title was Guam Trade with the U.S. and Foreign Countries in  

1983. Also: Guam Department of Commerce's Guam's Trade  
Information; Harmonized System:  Imports and Exports, 1991; and  
World Traders' Data Report. 

_____.  Guam's Import Data.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Center, 1995?-. 

 
 16



     Quarterly. 
_____.  How to Encourage Home Ownership.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Center, 1990.  13 p.  (Notes on Tax Reform, No. 1). 
_____.  Liquor Taxation and Alcohol Abuses Among Youth.   Tiyan, 
     Guam:  The Center, 1991.  17 p. 
_____.  Monthly Food Index.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Center, 1976-. 
     Monthly.  Supplement to Guam Consumer Price Index listed above. 
 
_____.  Office of Business and Overseas Affairs.  Applying for a 
     Business License.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Office, 1973?-. 
     Quarterly. 
_____.  BOA Trade Information Sheet.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Office, 1987?-.  Irregularly.  Replaced by the Trade Information 
     Booklet in 1989 and by the quarterly Trade Newsletter in 1995. 
_____.  Doing Business on Guam.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Office, 
     1989?-.  Quarterly.  Before1995:  Costs of Doing Business in Guam. 
_____.  Guam's Trade Incentives.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Office, 
     1989?-.  Quarterly.   
 
Jack B. Jones Architects.  Guam Public Market Redevelopment Project 
     (Metkao Pupblekon Guahan):  Conceptual Plan Report.  Tiyan,  
     Guam:  Guam Department of Commerce, 1990.  27 leaves. 
John P. Duenas and Swavely.  Tumon Bay Master Plan.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  Guam Department of Commerce, 1984.  1 vol. 
Jongstra, Edward.  Demography of Guam, from Data to Information: 
     An Analysis of Basic Demographic Data for the Island of Guam. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Department of Commerce's Census and  
     Population Division, 1987?  154 leaves. 
Market Research Development, Inc. and Department of Commerce  
     Division of Economic Development Planning.  The Guam  
     Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  Guam Department of Commerce, 2001.  80 p.  
Pacific Basin Development Council.  Guam Economic Data Assess- 
     ment.  Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Department of Commerce, 1988. 
     50 p. 
_____.  Guam Investment Incentives Study.  Tiyan, Guam:  Guam 
     Department of Commerce, 1991.  149 p. 
Rick Gaffney and Associates.  Guam Charter Boat Feasibility Study. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Department of Commerce, 1991.  1 vol.      
 

 
 17



Department of Corrections 
 
Guam.  Department of Corrections.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     The Department, 1996-.  Annually.     
_____.  Rules and Regulations for the Administration of Correctional 
     Institutions and Other Places of Confinement.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Department, 1988.  141 leaves. 
        

Department of Education 
 
Guam.  Department of Education.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1974?-.  Annually.  Title varies. 
_____.  Bibliography of Bilingual Educational Program Materials. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1984.  59 p. 
_____.  Content Standards and Performance Indicators.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  The Department, 1999.  1 v. 
_____.  Department of Education:  Building Futures:  Volume 1,  
     Number 1. Action Steps for Educational goals.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1996.  18 p. 
_____.  Department of Education Ten Year Capital Facilities Plan.   
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 2000.  384 p. 
_____.  Education in the Guam Public School System.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Department, 1988-.  Annually. 
_____.  Operating the Guam Public School System Conceptual Plan: 
     Reserved School Properties Pursuant to Public Law 22-18. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1994.  30 leaves. 
_____.  Partnership for Improvement:  Guam and the Department of 
     Defense.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1988.  14 p. 
                                                                                  
_____.  Division of Curriculum and Instruction.  The 4th – 5th Curriculum  
     Guaide.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Division, n.d.  241 p. 
_____.  K-3 Health Education Curriculum.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Division, 1981.  204 p. 
_____.  The K-3 Integrated Curriculum.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Division, 
     n.d.. 171 p. 
_____.  Secondary Curriculum.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Division, n.d. 
     67 p. 
 
_____.  Division of Research, Planning, and Evaluation.  Basic Skill 
     Mastery Test Results, School Year 1987-88.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Division, 1988.  14 p. 

 
 18



_____.  Determining Teacher Needs in Guam Public Schools.  Hagatna, 
    Guam:  The Division, 1983.  31 leaves. 
_____.  Enrollment Projections by Attendance Area and School Facility 
     Needs in the Year 2011-12.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Division, 1992.  
     32 leaves.  
_____.  Guam Middle Schools, Focus on F. B. Leon Guerrero Middle 
     School:  Evaluation of an Interdisciplinary Model of Middle School 
     Organization, Its Impact on Student Self Esteem and Basic Skill 
     Achievement, School Year 1989-90.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Division, 
     1991?  73 p. 
_____.  High School and Beyond, the Class of 1988:  Our Seniors, What 
      Are Their Plans?  Hagatna, Guam:  The Division, 1988.  27 p. 
_____.  Statistical Tables, 1953-1991.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Division,  
     1991.  1 vol.  Also:  earlier editions. 
 
_____.  Division of Special Education.  Handbook for the Delivery of 
     Special Education Services, SY 1989-90.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Division, 1989.  133 p. 
       
Guam.  Territorial Board of Education.  The Blueprint for Excellence. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Department of Education, 1986.  100 p.   
     Also:  earlier eds. 
Paulino, William M.  Curriculum Decision Making for Chamorro 
     Instruction:  Special Project Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam 
     Department of Education, 1987.  27 p.          
Shafer, Jeffrey E. and Yamashita, Aline.  All-Day Versus Half-Day 
     Kindergarten Instruction:  The Effect on Linguistic Abilities and 
     Development in Basic Areas.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Department of 
     Education, 1990.  18 p. 
      

Department of Labor 
 
Guam.  Department of Labor.  Annual Report.  Tamuning, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1973?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Census of Establishments in Guam (ACE).  Tamuning, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1984?-.  Annually.       
_____.  Construction Wage Rate Survey.  Tamuning, Guam:  The  
     Department, 1985.  63 leaves. 
_____.  Current Employment Report.  Tamuning, Guam:  The  
     Department, 1972-.  Quarterly.  
_____.  Employment Forecasts by Industry on Guam, 1990, 1991, 1992. 

 
 19



     Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 1990.  11 p. 
_____.  Guam Population Projection, 1980-2015.  Tamuning, Guam:   
     The Department, 1988.  50 p.       
_____.  Household and Per Capita Income.  Tamuning, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1981?-.  Annually.  Also:  a cumulated report, 1981- 
     1989. 
_____.  Occupational Employment in Construction, Finance, Insurance, 
     Real Estate, and Services 1990.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 
     1992.  87 p. 
_____.  Occupational Employment Statistics (OES), 1987.  Tamuning, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1988.  75 p. 
_____.  Occupational Injury and Illness Survey.  Tamuning, Guam: 
     The Department, 1974-.  Annually. 
_____.  Occupations of the Labor Force:  Employment and 
     Unemployment on Guam, March 1988.  Tamuning, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1988.  12 p. 
_____.  Unemployment Situation on Guam.  Tamuning, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1975-.  Quarterly. 
Hiles, Gary and Webb, Rodney.  The Economic Impact of Tourism in 
     Guam.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Department of Labor's Bureau of 
     Labor Statistics, 1995.  17 leaves. 
        

Department of Land Management 
 
Guam.  Department of Land Management.  Analysis of Guam Land Use 
     and the Role of the Territorial Planning Commission.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  The Department, 1982.  42 leaves. 
_____.  Flood Hazard and Wetland Areas:  Rules and Regulations. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1981.  16 p. 
_____.  Government of Guam Code, Title VII, Time Share Ownership: 
     Public Law 16-20.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1981.  15 p. 
_____.  Government of Guam Code, Title XVIII, Zoning Law.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1981.  26 p. 
_____.  Government of Guam Code, Title XIX, Subdivision Law. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1981.  17 p. 
South Australia.  Department of Environment and Natural Resources. 
     1993 Guam Geodetic Network Project:  Legislation Study.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  Guam Department of Land Management, 1994.  50 leaves. 
         

Department of Mental Health 
 and Substance Abuse 

 
 20



 
Guam.  Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse.  Annual 
     Report.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 1979-.  Annually. 
_____ and the University of Guam.  Teaching Aids for Emotional  
     Recovery after a Disaster.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Department of  
     Mental Health and Substance Abuse, 1999.  40 p. 
Guam.  Mental Health Planning Council.  Guam Mental Health Plan: 
     1989-1992.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Department of Mental Health 
     and Substance Abuse, 2nd ed.,1991.  133 p. 
 

Department of Parks and Recreation 
 
De Leuw, Cather.  Maintenance Management System:  Administrative 
     Manual.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Department of Parks and 
     Recreation, 1989; updated 1992.  76 leaves. 
_____.  Park Maintenance Management System.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     Guam Department of Parks and Recreation, 1987.  1 vol. 
 
Guam.  Department of Parks and Recreation.  Electrical Facilities 
     Inventory.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1989.  19 leaves.  
_____.  Guam Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1989.  61 leaves.   
_____.  Guam Territorial Park facilities Listing.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Department, 1985.  18 leaves.  Updated 1995. 
_____.  Guam Wetlands Priority Plan.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1988.  24 leaves.  (An Addendum to the 1986 Guam 
     Comprehensive Out-door Recreation Plan).   
_____.  Guam's Park and Historic Places:  An Interpretive 
     Companion.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1993.  36 p. 
_____.  Guide to Historic Preservation Requirements.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     The Department, 1991.  12 p. 
_____.  Latte:  Occasional Papers in Anthropology and Historic 
     Preservation.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1981-. 
_____.  Maps of the Guam Territorial Park System Areas.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1985.  19 leaves. 
_____.  [Parks and Recreation Rules and Regulations].  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1987.  Also above Attorney General.  
     Public Law 21-148:  Parks and Recreation. 
_____.  Parks Inventory.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Department, 1993. 
     10 leaves. 
 

 
 21



Russell, Scott and Fleming, Michael A.  Coastal Latte Settlements on 
     Guam 1200-1700.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Department of Parks and  
     Recreation, 1989.  22 leaves. 
_____.  Report of Phase I Work, Development of a Comprehensive 
     Plan for the Guam Historic Preservation Office.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     Guam Department of Parks and Recreation, 1989.  1 vol. 
      

Department of Public Health 
 and Social Services 

 
Guam.  Bureau of Statistics and Plans and University of Guam’s 
     College of Agriculture and Life Sciences.  Survey on Knowledge,  
     Attitudes, and Beliefs Related to Aids Prevention and Education:  The  
     1989 KABB Survey.  Mangilao, Guam:  Guam Department of Public  
     Health and Social Services, 1989.  62 leaves.  
 
Guam.  Department of Public Health and Social Services.  Annual 
     Report.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Department, 1970-. 
_____.  Collaborative and Cooperative Efforts:  Procedural Guidelines 
     Manual.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Department, 1983.  40 p. 
_____.  Comprehensive Health Plan for the Territory of Guam.   
     Mangilao, Guam:  The Department, 1971-.  Annually. 
_____.  Guam State Plan, Refugee Resettlement Program:   Immigration 
     and Nationality Act, Title IV.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Department,  
     1986.  40 leaves. 
_____.  Guam Women, Infant, and Children (WIC) State Plan.  
     Mangilao, Guam:  The Department, 1992?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Indigent Health Care on Guam:  Review and Recommendations. 
     Mangilao, Guam:  The Department, 1982.  137 p. 
_____.  The 90s:  Working towards a Healthier Guam:  Proceedings of 
      the Second Governor's Conference on Health.  Mangilao, Guam:   
     The Department, 1991.  26 p.  Also:  Guam Health Objectives for  
     1990  and Beyond:  A Pre-Conference Report on the Governor's  
      Conference on Health Promotion / Disease Prevention, 1987.  115 p. 
_____.  Planning APD for the Development of an Automated Guam 
     Public Assistance System.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Department, 1995. 
     26 leaves. 
_____.  Report of the Student Health Risk Appraisal Survey.  Mangilao, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1987.  30 leaves. 
_____.  Services Directory for Senior Citizens.  Mangilao, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1983?-.  Annually.      

 
 22



_____.  [Vital] Statistical Annual Report.  Mangilao, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1970-.  Annually. 
_____.  Weekly Morbidity Report Summary.  Mangilao, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1979-.  Weekly. 
 
Hawaii Medical Association.  Emergency Medical Services Program. 
     Present Status and Recommendations for Guam's Emergency 
     Medical Services System.  Mangilao, Guam:  Guam Department of  
     Public Health and Social Services, 1982.  56 leaves. 
Viernes, Zita P.  The Implementation of Revised Public Assistance 
     Standards:  An Impact Study.  Mangilao, Guam:  Guam Department  
     of Public Health and Social Services, 1985.  58 leaves. 
Workman, Randall L. and Prelosky, Richard N.  Providing for Basic 
     Needs Among Low-Income Families on Guam:  A Study of AFDC 
     Clients.  Mangilao, Guam:  Guam Department of Public Health and 
     Social Services, 1988.  20 leaves.  Also:  Workman and Prelosky. 
     Lifestyles and Welfare Among Low-Income Families on Guam:  A 
     Study of AFDC Clients, 1989.  193 leaves. 
      

Department of Public Works 
 
Guam.  Department of Public Works.  Accident Analysis Report. 
     Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 1976-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 1973?-. 
     Annually. 
_____.  Building Permits and Inspection Annual Report.  Tamuning, 
     Guam:  The Department, 1984?-.  Annually.  Also above:  Guam  
     Bureau of Statistics and Plans's New Commercial Building Permits.... 
_____.  The Embracing Economy:   Guam's Justification for Defense 
     Funding for Highway Infrastructure Planning and Development. 
     Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 1988.  1 vol.  
_____.  Guam Highway and Bridge Program Plan, Fiscal Year 1985- 
     Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 1984.  24 leaves.  Also: 
     Guam Highway and Bridge Annual Work Program. 
_____.  Guam Highway Safety Plan.  Tamuning, Guam:  The  
     Department, 1979-.  Annually. 
_____.  Island of Guam Official Highway Map.  Tamuning, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1996.  30” x 40”. 
_____.  N.A.S. Agana Roadways and Storm Drainage Infrastructure 
     Assessment and Takeover Plan of Action.  Tamuning, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1995.  21 leaves. 

 
 23



_____.  One Stop Service Center [for] Building Permit / Business 
     License:  Helping the People of Guam.  Tamuning, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1995.  18 p. 
_____.  Project Status / schedules.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Department, 
     92 p.  Also:  1989 version. 
 
John P. Duenas and Swavely.  Population and Employment forecasts: 
     Guam 2010 Highway Master Plan.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Depart- 
     ment of Public Works, 1991.  1 vol. 
Juan C. Tenorio and Associates.  Draft Environmental Impact Statement 
      [on] Solid Waste Management Facility for the Island of Guam.  
     Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Department of Public Works, 1995.  
     2 parts. 
Wilbur Smith Associates.  Guam 2010 Highway Master Plan:  Draft. 
     Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Department of Public Works, 1992.  1 vol. 
     Also:  Comments and Responses on the Draft Highway Master Plan,  
     1993.  28 leaves.     
              

Department of Revenue and Taxation 
 
Guam.  AD-HOC Interagency Task Force.  Economic Outlook for Guam 
     Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Department of Revenue and Taxation, 1990. 
     16 leaves. 
 
Guam.  Department of Revenue and Taxation.  Annual Report.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  The Department, 195?-.  Annually 
_____.  Banks and Banking:  A Compilation of Banking Laws with  
     Amendments through September 15, 1981, Comprised of Title XXXI  
      of the Government Code of Guam and Division 4 of Title 13, Guam  
     Code Annotated.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1981.  75 p. 
_____.  Compilation of Guam Tax Laws and Regulations, Comprised 
     of Title XX of the Government Code of Guam:  A Compilation with 
     All Amendments up to November 1, 1981.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1982.  70 p. 
_____.  General Information:  Licenses and Registration, Taxes, 
     Insurance, Securities, and Banking.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 
     15 p.  Also:  License Packet for Doing Business on Guam, 1985? 
     32 leaves. 
_____.  Insurance Commissioner’s Annual Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The       
Department, 1993-.  Annually. 
_____.  The Insurance Law, Comprised of Title XXXIX of the 

 
 24



     Government Code of Guam and Chapter IV, Title 14, Guam Code 
     Annotated:  A Compilation with All Amendments up to September 1,  
     1981.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1981.  55 p. 
_____.  Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program:  State Enforcement  
     Plan, Guam.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1990-.  Annually.  
_____.  Motor Vehicle Registration Statistics.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Department, 1981?-.  Annually. 
  

Department of Vocational Rehabilitation 
 
Guam.  Department of Vocational Rehabilitation.  Annual Report. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1978?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Department of Vocational Rehabilitation:  DVR Services.  
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1996.  35 p.  
_____.  Guam State Plan for Independent Living Rehabilitation Services,  
     Fiscal Years 2005-2007.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department.  36 p. 
_____.  25 Years of Vocational Rehabilitation on Guam, 1858-1983. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1984?  33 p. 
_____.  SINA:  Serving Individuals with Disabilities Needing Vocational  
     Assistance VR Newsletter.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department,  
     1994?-.  Semi-Annually.   
       

Department of Youth Affairs 
 
Guam.  Department of Youth Affairs.  DYA Service for the Youth:   
     Research, Graphics and Recommendations.  GMF, Guam:  The  
     Department, 1984.  1 vol. 
_____.  Guam Governor's White House Conference on Children and 
     Youth.  GMF, Guam:  The Department, 1981.  20 p. 
 

Governor’s Office 
 
Gilliam, John.  The Government of Guam Plan for Local, Public 
     Benefit Use of 22 Parcels (3,200 acres +/-) of Federal 
     Excess Lands on Guam Pursuant to U.S.P.L. 103-339, "The 
     Guam Excess Lands Act."  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office,  
     1996.  299 p. 
Guam.  Alternative Energy Task Force.  Ten-Year Alternative Energy 
     Plan for Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1983. 
     26 leaves. 
Guam.  Bureau of Statistics and Plans.  Hazard Mitigation Plan for the  

 
 25



     Territory of Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1992.   
     53 leaves.  Also:  Hazard Mitigation Survey Team Report by the  
     Survey Team, 1993 (below); Interagency Hazard Mitigation Team  
     Report for Typhoon Russ, Guam, 1991, 35 p.; and U.S. Federal  
     Emergency Management Agency's Hazard Mitigation Report for  
     Super Typhoon Yuri, 1991. 
Guam.  Coral Reef Initiative Policy Advisory Committee.  Guam Coral  
     Reef Initiative:  Background and Briefing Book.  Hagatna, Guam:  
     Governor’s Office, 1997.  65 p. 
Guam.  Executive Branch Task Force.  An Economic Measure: 
     Amending the Liquid Fuels Tax Legislation.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     Governor’s Office, 1981.  67 leaves. 
_____.  Synthesis on Implementing New and Increasing Existing Fees 
      and Charges in the Government of Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  
      Governor’s Office, 1981.  81 leaves. 
Guam.  Government of Guam Reorganization Committee.  Government 
     of Guam Executive Branch:  Department Reorganization and  
     Management Improvement Plan.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s 
     Office, 1984.  213 leaves. 
 
Guam.  Governor.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office,  
     1933-.  Annually. 
_____.  State of Territory Address.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office,  
     1972-.  Annually.  Title changed in 1996 to State of Our Island  
     Address. 
_____.  Territory of Guam Proposed Executive Budget.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     Governor’s Office, 1972?-.  Annually. 
Guam.  Governor.  (1983-1986, Bordallo).  Deficit Elimination Plan 
     Presented to the Eighteenth Guam Legislature.  Hagatna, Guam:  
     Governor’s Office, 1986.  1 vol. 
_____.  Governor's Testimony before the U.S. Senate Appropriations 
      Subcommittee on Health and Education, January 19, 1984, 
      Honolulu, Hawaii.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1984. 
      59 p. 
_____.  (1987-1994, Ada).  [Responses to Questions by the General 
      Accounting Office for Reporting to the Senate Energy and Natural 
      Resources Committee].  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office,  
      1993.  97 leaves. 
_____.  Testimony of Joseph F. Ada, Governor of Guam, before the 
      Subcommittee on Insular and International Affairs on U.S. Insular 
      Areas Drug Abuse Act of 1986, June 16, 1988.  Hagatna, Guam:  

 
 26



      Governor’s Office, 1988.  30 leaves. 
_____, et al.  [Testimonies on Base Realignment and Closure].  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1993.  38 leaves. 
Guam.  Governor (1995-, Gutierrez).  Address to the Guam Chamber of 
     Commerce on the State of the Economy.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     Governor’s Office, 1995.  13 leaves. 
_____.  Governor's Vision 2001 Speech.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor‘s  
     Office, 1995.  47 leaves. 
_____ and Representative to U.S. Congress (1993- , Underwood).   
     Briefing Materials on Excessive Shipping Charges and the Zone of  
     Reasonableness Provisions of P.L. 104-88 Pertaining to the Domestic  
     Offshore Trades.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1996.  20 p. 
_____.  Congressional Briefing for Senator Frank H. Murkowski,  
     Chairman and Senator Daniel K. Akaka.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     Governor’s Office, 1996.  18 p. 
 
Guam.  Governor's Commission on Persons with Disabilities.  I Achon 
     Mina'lak:  The Bright Torch.  Mangilao, Guam:  The Commission,  
     1995-.  Quarterly. 
Guam.  Governor’s Council on Physical Fitness and Sports.  Government 
     of Guam Physical Fitness and Wellness Program:   Pilot Program.   
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Council, 1998.  30 p.   
_____.  Guam Physical Fitness and Wellness Plan, Vision 2001.  
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Council, 1997.  1 vol. 
Guam.  Governor's Foreign Sales Corporation Committee.  Foreign 
     Sales Corporation Export Incentive Act of Guam, as Amended by 
     Public Law 17-75.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1984. 
     20 p. 
 
Guam.  Governor’s Office.  Earthquake, 1993.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Office, 1993.  1 vol. 
_____.  Executive Summary Vision 2001:   "It's About You, It’s About 
      People."  Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1996.  127 p. 
_____.  Gasetan Gubetno:   the Official Government of Guam  
     Newsletter.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1996-1999.  Monthly. 
_____.  Government of Guam:  Information Memorandum for Credit 
      Rating Agencies.  Hagatna, Guam:  [The Office], 1991.  57 leaves. 
_____.  Impact of P.L. 99-239 on the Territory of Guam, Compact of 
      Free Association with the Federated States of Micronesia and the 
      Republic of the Marshall Islands:  FY 1989 through FY 1994. 
      Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1995.  69 leaves.  Also 1987, 1994.  

 
 27



      2003, and other versions. 
_____.  [Testimonies on Proposed Guam National Wildlife Refuge 
      and Formal Protest].  Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1992.  1 folder. 
 
_____ and the Application Review Committee.  Creation of the 
     Application Review Committee (ARC) and Dissolvement of the  
     Development Review Committee.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1996. 
     15 p. 
_____.  Strategic Planning Task Force.  Fisheries 2001.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     The Office, 1996.  18 p. 
 
Guam.  Gutierrez / Bordallo Transition Committee.  Report.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1995.  229 p.  Also a Report prepared in  
     1994 by the Gutierrez / Bordallo Transition Committee's Fiscal  
      Planning and Strategy Group.  14 p. 
Guam.  Hazard Mitigation Survey Team.  Hazard Mitigation Survey 
      Team Report:  Recommended Projects for Funding through the 
      FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     Governor’s Office, 1993.  42 leaves.   
Guam.  Interagency Committee on Population.  Guam's People, a 
     Continuing Heritage:  A Statistical Profile of Territory of Guam, 
     1920-1980.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1988.  358 p. 
 Guam.  Interagency Working Team.  Economic Rearmament Plan: 
      Working Paper I.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1984. 
      1 vol. 
Guam.  Lieutenant Governor.  (1994-.  Bordallo).  General 
     Inspection of Government of Guam Agencies.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     Governor’s Office, 1995.  95 leaves.  Also 1996.  90 p. 
Guam.  NAS Base Closure Task Force.  Na'na'lo I Lugat Agana, The 
     Return of Agana:  A Call for the Consolidation of Naval Air  
     Station, Agana with Anderson Air Force Base.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     Governor’s Office, 1993.  100 leaves.  Also:  above Bureau of 
     Statistics and Plans.  The Recovery of Agana...; below, The Next  
     Liberation:   The Return of Guam's Land by Team Guam. 
 
Guam.  Public Safety and Criminal Justice Task force.  Final Report. 
      Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1987?  1 vol. 
Guam.  Team Guam.  The Next Liberation:  The Return of Guam's 
      Land.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1994.  187 leaves. 
      Also above:  Bureau of Statistics and Plans.  The Recovery of  
      Agana; Governor’s Office's NAS Base Closure Task force.   

 
 28



      Na'na'lo I Lugat Agana, the Return of Agana.... 
_____.  Ritidian and War in the Pacific National Historical Park. 
      Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1994.  12 leaves. 
_____.  The Way Forward...from Guam:  Team Guam Report on DOD 
      Closure and Realignment Recommendations for BRAC, '95. 
      Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1995.  138 leaves. 
Guam.  Women's Issues Task Force.  Island Women Speakout:   Critical 
      Issues of the 80's.  Hagatna, Guam:  Governor’s Office, 1982.  36 p. 
 

Guam Contractors License Board 
 
Guam Contractors License Board.  Facts and Briefs.  Tamuning, Guam: 
     The Board, 1989.  1 vol. 
        

Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities 
 
Guam.  Council on the Arts and Humanities.  Folk Arts Directory: 
     A Source Book of the Traditional Arts and Artists of Guam. 
     Harmon, Guam:  The Council, 1989-.  Irregularly.  
_____.  A Journey with the Masters of Chamorro Tradition.  Harmon,  
     Guam:  The Council, 2000.  177 p. 
_____.  Kattan Kottura.  Harmon, Guam:  The Council, 1982-94. 
     Irregularly. 
_____.  Procedures and Guideline Handbook:  Arts in Public 
     Buildings and Buildings Supported by Government of Guam 
     Funds in the Territory of Guam.  Harmon, Guam:  The Council, 
     1991.  15 leaves. 
        

Guam Economic Development Authority 
 
Blanchard, John and Iverson, Tom.  Guam Economic Development 
     Study, Phase I Report:  Short Term Development Impact 
     Assessment.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Economic Development 
     Authority, 1990.  1 vol. 
George G. Sharp.  Survey and Evaluation of Guam Ship Repair Facility,  
     Apra Harbor, Guam USA.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Economic  
     Development Authority, 2000?  39 p. 
GMP Associates.  Business Reuse Plan:  Base Realignment and Closure  
     (BRAC) 95 Guam, Draft.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Economic  
     Development Authority, 1996.  123 p. 
 

 
 29



Guam.  Economic Development Authority.  Annual Report.  Tamuning,  
     Guam:  The Authority, 1979-.  Annually. 
_____.  Direct Benefits from Qualifying Certificates.  Tamuning, Guam:  
     The Authority,  2000.  298 p.  
_____.  Guam Economic Development Authority Newsletter.    
     Tamuning, Guam:  The Authority,  2000-.  Quarterly. 
_____.  Guam, the Island of Opportunities....  Tamuning, Guam:  The  
     Authority, 1994.  19 p. 
 
James M. Montgomery Consulting Engineers.  Guam Territorial 
     Aquarium Study.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Economic Development  
     Authority, 1993.  3 vols. 
John P. Duenas and Associates.  Guam Comprehensive Housing Study: 
     Estimate of New Housing Units Developed between the 1990 Census 
     and August 1992, Based upon Building Occupancy Data [of] Guam 
     Department of Public Works, Collected by Duenas and Associates, 
     Incorporated.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Economic Development 
     Authority, 1992.  35 leaves. 
_____.  Guam Comprehensive Housing Study:  Population, Employ- 
     ment,Iincome, and Housing Forecasts.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam 
     Economic Development Authority, 1993.  28 leaves. 
Merrill and Associates.  Analysis of Landless Renters:  A Profile and 
     Estimation of Parameters.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Economic 
     Development Authority, 1993.  26 leaves. 
Urban Institute.  Analysis of Housing Needs for Guam, 1993-1998. 
     Tamuning, Guam:  Guam Economic Development Authority, 1994.   
     133 leaves.  Also:  Guam Comprehensive Housing Study:  Draft,  
     1993, 112 leaves. 
_____.  Housing Needs Assessment Model:  User's Manual.  Tamuning, 
     Guam:  Guam Economic Development Authority, 1993.  46 leaves. 
 

Guam Election Commission 
 
Guam.  Election Commission.  Election Comparative Analysis Report. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission, 1976-.  Irregularly. 
 

Guam Energy Office 
 
Guam.  Energy Office.  Annual Report.  Upper Tumon, Guam:  The  
     Office, 1979?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Energy Use in Government-Owned Buildings.  Upper Tumon,  

 
 30



     Guam:  The Office, 1993.  13 leaves. 
_____.  Governor's Complex, Adelup:  Energy Retrofit Report.   
     Upper Tumon, Guam:  The Office, 1994.  69 leaves. 
_____.  Guam Energy Update.  Upper Tumon, Guam:  The Office, 
     1984-.  Irregularly.  Title varies. 
_____.  Guam Energy Office State Energy Plan.  Upper Tumon, Guam: 
     The Office, 1997.  47 p. 
_____.  A Guidebook for Energy Efficient Procurement.  Upper Tumon,  
     Guam:  The Office, 1984.  45 p. 
_____.  Institutional Conservation Program:  State Plan for Technical 
     Assistance and Energy Conservation Measures.  Upper Tumon,  
     Guam:  The Office, 1993.  37 leaves.  
_____.  A Photovoltaic System for Homes and Small Businesses. 
     Upper Tumon, Guam:  The Office, 1985.  16 leaves. 
_____.  Solar Energy and Energy Conservation Bank Program, 
     Operating Procedures Manual.  Upper Tumon, Guam:  The Office,  
     1984?  1 vol.      
 
Jones, Jack B.; Lander, Stephen F.; and Ruth, H. Mark.  Energy 
     Conscious Residential Design for a Tropical Isle.  Upper Tumon,  
     Guam:  Guam Energy Office, 1985?  117 p. 
Maruyama and Associates.  Economic and Environmental Impacts of  
     Low Head Hydroelectric Power Systems on Guam.  Upper Tumon,  
     Guam:  Guam Energy Office, 1981.  164 p. 
Pacific Energy Management Consultants.  The Feasibility of Utilizing 
     Wastewater Discharge for Hydro-electric Power Generation on 
     Guam.  Upper Tumon, Guam:  Guam Energy Office, 1981.  105 p. 
_____.  Impact Assessment of Ammonia and Chlorine Transshipment 
     Relative to Commercial OTEC Plant Operation in Guam, USA. 
     Upper Tumon, Guam:  Guam Energy Office, 1981.  84 p. 
Randall, Richard H. and Eldredge, Lucius G.  Assessment of the  
     Shoalwater Environments in the Vicinity of the Proposed OTEC 
     Development at Cabras Island, Guam.  Upper Tumon, Guam:  Guam 
     Energy Office, 1982.  210 p. 
Vineta and Cogeneration General.  Framework for an Alternative 
     Energy Plan for Guam:  Draft.  Upper Tumon, Guam:  Guam Energy 
     Office?, 1983.  71 leaves. 
   

Guam Environmental Protection Agency 
 
Barrett Consulting Group.  Guam Solid Waste Weight Composition 

 
 31



     and Recycling Feasibility Study:  Final Report.  GMF, Guam: 
     Guam Environmental Protection Agency, 1995.  1 vol. 
Camp Dresser and McKee.  Northern Guam Lens Study, Ground- 
     Water Management Program:  Aquifer Yield Report.  GMF, 
     Guam:  Guam Environmental Agency, 1982.  1 vol.  Also:  Northern  
     Guam Lens Study, Groundwater Management Program:  Draft  
     Report, 1982; below Guam Environmental Protection Agency’s  
     Summary Report [on] Northern Guam Lens Study. 
Geo Engineering and Testing.  Guam Soil Erosion and Sedimentation 
     Control Manual.  GMF, Guam:  Guam Environmental Protection 
     Agency, 1986.  135 p.  Also below:  Guam Environmental Protection  
     Agency’s Revised Guam Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control 
     Regulations, Draft, 1993. 
GMP Associates.  Guam Sanitary Landfill Plan:  Final Report.  GMF, 
     Guam:  Guam Environment Protection Agency, 1981.  1 vol. 
 
Guam.  Environmental Protection Agency.  Andersen Air Force Base 
     (AAFB) Water Supply System Sanitary Survey, FY '89 Report. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1990.  82 p. 
_____.  Annual Assessment of All Class V Underground Injection Wells. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency. 1985-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Assessments of Guam's Public Water Supply Systems 
      and Water Quality of Drinking Water.  GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 
     1988?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Report.  GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1974-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Report for Guam's Public Water Supply System / Non- 
     Community Water System, Non-Compliance with GPSDWR 
     Assessment and Correction Plan.  GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 
     1988?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Report on the Marine Benthic Algae and Coral 
     Communities at Biological Monitoring Stations around Guam. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1981-1984.  Annually. 
_____.  Aquaculture Survey in Relation to Water Quality.  GMF, Guam: 
     The Agency, 1984.  50 p. 
_____.  An Assessment of Sewage Sludge Management on Guam.  GMF,  
     Guam:  The Agency, 1983.  31 p. 
_____.  Final Report on the Mangilao Water System Sanitary Survey. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1987.  1 vol. 
_____.  Guam Air Pollution Control Standards and Regulations.  GMF,  
     Guam:  The Agency, 1986.  120 p. 
_____.  Guam Primary Safe Drinking Water Regulations.  GMF, Guam:  

 
 32



      The Agency, 1994.  305 p. 
_____.  Guam Safe Drinking Water Emergency Preparedness Plan. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1984, revised 1988.  1 vol.      
_____.  Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations.  GMF,  
     Guam:  The Agency, 2000.  39 p. 
_____.  Guam Solid Waste Management Plan.  GMF, Guam:  The 
     Agency, 1981?  531 p. 
_____.  Guam Water Quality Standards:  Final Draft Revision.  GMF,  
     Guam:  The Agency, 1992.  124 p.   Also 2001 revision. 
_____.  Guam Wellhead Protection Program:  Draft.  GMF, Guam: 
     The Agency, 1993.  116 p. 
_____.  Guam's Pesticide in Groundwater Management Plan.  GMF, 
     Guam:  The Agency, 1988.  28 leaves. 
_____.  Hazardous Waste Management Regulations.  GMF, Guam:   
     The Agency, 1989.  269 leaves. 
_____.  The Impact of Agricultural Activity on Guam's Water Quality. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1983.  34 p. 
_____.  Individual Wastewater System Regulations.  GMF, Guam:  The 
     Agency, 1987.  46 p. 
_____.  Management of Contaminated Harbor Sediments in Guam:   
     Coastal Zone Management Act Section 309.  GMF, Guam:  The 
     Agency, 2000.  37 p. 
_____.  Non-Point Source Management Program.  GMF, Guam:  The 
     Agency, 1990.  60 p. 
_____.  Pesticide Regulations.  GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1981.  20 p. 
_____.  Pesticide Safety for Farm-workers.  GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 
     1995?  27 p. 
_____.  Public Utility Agency of Guam Water System Sanitary Survey. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1988.  181 p. 
_____.  Revised Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations, 
     Draft.  GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1993.  1 vol.  Also above:  Geo  
     Engineering and Testing.  Guam Soil Erosion and Sedimentation  
     Control Manual. 
_____.  Revised Guam Water Quality Standards.  GMF, Guam:  The 
     Agency, 1987.  33 leaves. 
_____.  Revised 208 Guam Water Quality Management Plan.  GMF, 
     Guam:  The Agency, 1987.  260 p. 
_____.  Standard Operating Procedures for Ordering, Receiving, 
     Storing, and Disposing of Pesticides.  GMF, Guam:  The Agency,  
     14 p.  Also:  Certification of Applicators:   Questions and Answers;  
     Safe Use of Pesticides:  Protect Yourself. 

 
 33



_____.  Summary Report [on] Northern Guam Lens Study.  GMF, 
     Guam:  The Agency, 1982.  56 p.  Also above:  Camp Dresser and  
     Mckee.  Northern Guam Lens Study, Groundwater Management  
     Program:  Aquifer Yield Report, 1982. 
_____.  Territory of Guam Water Quality Report, 305 (b).  GMF, 
     Guam:  The Agency, 1984-.  Annually. 
_____.  Umatac Water Supply System Sanitary Survey:  Final Report. 
     GMF, Guam:  The Agency, 1986.  123 leaves. 
_____.  U.S. Navy Water System Sanitary Survey:  FY 1989.  GMF, 
     Guam:  The Agency, 1990.  71 p. 
_____.  Water Resources Management Program Annual Report.  GMF, 
     Guam:  The Agency, 1985-.  Annually.  Title was Groundwater 
     Management Program Annual Report, 1985-1988. 
 
John P. Duenas and Associates.  Report on the Barrigada Sanitary 
     Survey.  GMF, Guam:  Guam Environmental Protection Agency, 
     2 vols.  
 

Guam Finance Commission 
 
Barents Group.  Government of Guam Information Technology Assess- 
      ment Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Finance Commission, 1995. 
     126 p. 
Guam.  Finance Commission.  Assessment of Economic Impact to Guam  
     of Recommendations Contained in a Report by the Department of 
     Defense to the Base Realignment and Closure Commission in March, 
     1995 (the BRACC '95 Report):  Final Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Commission, 1995.  25 leaves. 
_____.  Guam Economic Outlook:  Economic Impact on External  
     Factors.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission, 1996-.  Bi-annually. 
KPMG Peat Marwick.  Guam Income Accounts, 1988 to 1993: 
     Presentation of Results and Manual for Maintenance and Update. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Finance Commission, 1994.  88 leaves. 
       

Guam Health Planning and 
 Development Agency 

 
Guam.  Department of Public Health and Social Services and Guam. 
     Health Planning and Development Agency.  Tuberculosis on Guam. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Health Planning and Development Agency,  
     1984.  23 leaves. 

 
 34



 
Guam.  Health Planning and Development Agency.  Addiction 
      Turbulence:  Guam’s Drug Dilemma.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Agency, 
      1996.  34 p. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Agency, 1979?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Guam Health Plan, 1985-1990.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Agency,  

1984. 290 p.  Also:  Guam Comprehensive Five-Year Plan for  
Mental Health, Alcohol, and Drug Abuse, 1981-1986.  133 p. 

_____.  Guam Health Plan 2001 and Beyond.  Tiyan, Guam:  The  
     Agency, 1996.  224 p.  Also 1985 ed. 
_____.  Guam Physical Fitness and Wellness Plan.  Tiyan, Guam:  The  
     Agency,  1997.  1 v. 
_____.  Health Insurance Patterns of the Population of Guam.  Tiyan, 
     Guam:  The Agency, 1986.  27 leaves. 
_____.  Methods Effectiveness of Stray Animal Control.  Tiyan, Guam:  
     The Agency, 1991.  24 p. 
_____.  Sexually Transmitted Diseases on Guam:  Incidence and 
     Prevalence of Gonorrhea and Syphilis.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Agency, 

1986. 20 leaves.   
 

_____; and Guam.  Governor's Task Force on Health Manpower.  Health 
     Work Force Survey.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Agency, 1992.  197 p. 
_____; and Guam.  Health Coordinating Council.  Consumer Health 
     Insurance Handbook.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Agency, 1987.  16 p. 
 
Robert Mytinger Associates.  The Design and Organization of a Guam 
     Health Information System.  Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Health Planning 
     and Development Agency, 1981.  126 leaves.     
_____.  Health Care in Guam:  Current Status and Future Policy 
     Options.  Tiyan, Guam:  Guam Health Planning and Development 
     Agency, 1981.  340 p. 
 

Guam Homeland Security 
Office of Civil Defense 

 
Dames and Moore.  Earthquake Hazard Vulnerability Study:  Guam, 
     Mariana Islands.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Homeland Security Office 
     of Civil Defense, 1994.  1 vol. 
Guam.  Homeland Security Office of Civil Defense.  Territorial  
     Emergency Plan.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1991.  1 vol. 
_____.  Your Chance to Survive.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1984. 

 
 35



     36 p. 
 

Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority 
 
Cafky, James W.  Energy Conservation Measures.  Sinajana, Guam: 
     Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority, 1982.  44 leaves. 
Graves, Michael W. and Moore, Darlene R.  The Prehistoric and 
     Historic Development of a Beach and Community at Asan, on the 
     West Central Coast of Guam.  Sinajana, Guam:  Guam Housing and 
     Urban Renewal Authority, 1986.  214 p. 
 
Guam.  Housing and Urban Renewal Authority.  Annual Report.   
     Sinajana, Guam:  The Authority, 1973?-.  Annually. 
John P. Duenas and Associates.  Final Environmental Baseline Survey of 
      the Asan Community Redevelopment Project, Phases 3B-1A and 3B- 
     2, Asan, Guam.  Sinajana, Guam:  Guam Housing and Urban Renewal  
     Authority, 1993.  92 leaves. 
_____.  GHURA 1996 Housing needs Program:  Phase I, Updated 
     Forecasts of Guam’s Housing Needs for 1998, Pre-Final Report.   
     Sinajana, Guam:  Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority,  

1997. 58  p.  Also similar reports of 1992, 1993 under Guam  
     Economic Development Authority.  
 

Guam International Airport Authority 
 
Barrett Consulting Group.  Water Facilities Master Plan [for] Guam 
     Airport Authority.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam International Airport  
     Authority, 1988.  1 vol.  Also revised edition, 1989.    
Guam.  International Airport Authority.  The Airporter.  Tamuning,  
     Guam:  The Authority, 1979-.  Quarterly.  Also:  Airport Expansion  
     Bulletin, 1 sheet, 1980-. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Authority, 1979-. 
     Annually. 
_____.  Financial Statements and Independent Auditors' Report. 
     Tamuning, Guam:  The Authority, 1993?-.  Annually.  Also: 
     Independent Auditors' Reports on Compliance and Internal Control 
      Structure for the authority. 
_____.  25th Anniversary, Antonio B. Won Pat Guam International Air 
     Terminal.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Authority, 1994.  19 p.  Also: 
     Antonio B. Won Pat Guam International Air Terminal Expansion 
     Plans, Growing and Advancing in Aviation, 1993, 1 sheet; and 20th

 
 36



     Anniversary:  Guam Airport Authority, 1976-1996, 1 booklet, 1995. 
 
JFP International.  Guam International Airport Master Plan.  Tamuning, 
     Guam:  Guam International Airport Authority, 1995.  1 vol. 
_____.  NAS Tiyan Base Reuse Master Plan.  Tamuning, Guam:   
     Guam International Airport Authority, 1995.  1 vol. 
Leo A. Daly.  General Aviation Master Plan Update.  Tamuning,  
     Guam:  Guam International Airport Authority, 1991.  168 leaves.   
     Also:  earlier versions, 1976, 1987, and 1989. 
Parsons Overseas.  Antonio B. Won Pat Guam International Air 
     Terminal Master Plan Update Program:  Master Plan Update 
     Report.  Tamuning, Guam:  Guam International Airport Authority, 
     1989.  1 vol.  Also:  earlier plans, 1977, 1988. 
 

Guam Legislature 
 
A. B. Laffer Associates.  Government Policies and Economic Growth, 
     Final Draft.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 1981.  200 p. 
Bamba, George and Manibusan, Marilyn D. A.  (Senators, 19th Guam 
     Legislature).  Report Supporting Formation of a Federal 
     Commission on War Reparations for Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam 
     Legislature, 1988.  1 vol. 
Barrett-Anderson, Elizabeth.  (Senator, 23rd Guam Legislature). 
     Feasibility Analysis of Waiver of Typhoon Insurance on Home 
     Mortgages (Guam).  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 1995. 
     168 leaves. 
Barrett-Anderson, Elizabeth, ed.  (Senator, 24th Guam Legislature).  It’s  
     the Law, Just in Case You Didn’t Know:  a Consumer Guide to Guam  
     Laws.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 1997?  Vol. 1.  24 p. 
Guam.  Legislature, 16th.  Standing Rules of the Sixteenth Guam 
     Legislature.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 1981.  111 p. 
_____, 16th.  Committee on Economic Development.  Oceania 1981 
     Final Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Committee, 1981.  69 leaves. 
_____, 16th.  Committee on General Governmental Operations.  A 
     Paper Delivered to Congress on the History of Guam's Electric 
     Utility from Its Inception to the Present.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Committee, 1982.  219 p. 
_____, 17th.  Special Investigating Committee on Pay Equity.  Pilot 
      Project:  [A Preliminary Study of Job Classifications Currently Used 
      by the Territory of Guam....]  Hagatna, Guam:  The Committee,  
     1984.  38 leaves. 

 
 37



_____, 19th.  Legislative Council.  Guam Legislative Drafting Manual. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 1987.  61 leaves. 
_____, 19th.  Office of the Speaker.  Deficiencies in Federal Funding for 
     Federally Affected Students:  A Contributing Factor to GovGuam's 
     Deficit.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Office, 1987.  23 leaves. 
_____, 21st.  Economic and Agricultural Development Committee. 
     Guam Longline Fishing and Guam's Exclusive Economic Zone. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Committee, 1991.  1 vol. 
_____, 22nd.  Twenty-Second Guam Legislature Handbook.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Legislature, 1994.  48 p. 
 
Guam.  Speaker (19th Legislature, 1987-88, Quitugua).  Statement of 
     Speaker Franklin Quitugua, Nineteenth Guam Legislature, to the 
     House Subcommittee on Insular and International Affairs:  Hearing 
     on the Office of Technology Assessment's (OTA) Integrated 
     Renewable Resource Management for U.S. Insular Areas Study, 
     September 29, 1987.  Hagatna, Guam:  Office of the Speaker, 1987. 
     32 leaves. 
Taitano, Frances U.  First Regional Hearing of the 1995 Base Closure 
      and Realignment Commission for the Closure and Realignment of  
       Military Installations in the United States and Its Territories.  
      Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 1996.  64 p. 
Tanaka, Thomas V. C.  (Senator, 22nd Guam Legislature).  Funda- 
     mentals for Guam's Future, a Formula for Restructuring the 
     Territory's Financial Management Policies and Practices:  Part I, an 
     Assessment of GovGuam's Capital Improvement and Investment 
     System.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 1993.  104 leaves. 
Venture Development and Management Resources and Guam Research 
     Associates.  Protocol Guide.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Legislature, 
     1993.  55 p. 
        

Guam Mass Transit Authority 
 
Dames and Moore.  Guam Monorail Marketing Study:  Phase 1.   
     Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Mass Transit Authority.  2 vols.:  Task 1,  
     1991; Task 2, 1992. 
Guam.  Mass Transmit Authority.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Authority, 1981-.  Annually. 
_____.  Guam Public Transit:  Island-wide Service.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     The Authority, 1991.  21 p. 
 

 
 38



Guam Memorial Hospital 
 
Guam.  Memorial Hospital.  Annual Implementation Plan.  Tamuning,  
     Guam:  The Hospital, 1973?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Hospital, 1987-. 
     Annually. 
_____.  Capital Improvements Projects.  Tamuning, Guam:  The  
     Hospital, 1989.  22 leaves. 
_____.  Rate Increase Proposal.  Tamuning, Guam:  The Hospital,  
     1984.  6 vols. 
_____.  Strategic Plan for Fiscal Years 1995-1997.  Tamuning, Guam: 
     The Hospital, 1995.  62 p.  Also:  Long-Range Institutional Plan for 
     Guam Memorial Hospital, 1982; Institutional Plan, Fiscal Year 
     1991; and for Fiscal Years 2001-2003. 
 

Guam Museum 
 
Guam.  Museum.  Tiningo' Manmaloffan, Our Past Knowledge:  A 
     Selection of Artifacts and Prints from the Guam Museum 
     Collection.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Museum, 1988.  21 p. 
Guam.  Museum Commission.  Background Material [on] Museum 
     Commission.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Commission, 1991.  1 vol. 
_____.  Report of the Museum Commission.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 
     Commission, 1991.  84 leaves. 
         

Guam Occupational Information 
 Coordinating Committee 

 
Guam.  Occupational Information Coordinating Committee.  Guam 
     Occupational Information:  A Directory of Sources and Services. 
     Tiyan, Guam:  The Committee, 1981.  110 p. 
_____.  Guam Occupational Information:  Interface of Demand and 
     Supply Report.  Tiyan. Guam:  The Committee, 1982.  135 p. 
_____ and Guam Community College.  Guam Career Explorer: 
     Where Your Search for a Career Begins.  Tiyan, Guam:  Guam 
     Occupational Information Coordinating Committee, 1984.  29 p. 
         

Guam Police Department 
 
Guam.  Police Department.  Annual Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The 

 
 39



      Department, 1985-.  Annually.      
_____.  Annual Traffic Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1991-. 
     Annually.  In 1994, it became Traffic Report. 
_____.  Crime and Traffic Analysis Report:  An Analysis of Crime and 
     Traffic Trends on Guam, and the Operational Ramifications of  
     Budget Constraints.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 1994. 
     97 leaves.  
_____.  Monthly Crime Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 
     1980-.  Monthly. 
_____.  Murder Offenses, 1964-1987.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department,  
     1987.  9 tables. 
_____.  Strategic Plan, 1994-2000.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 
     1994.  62 leaves. 
_____.  Uniform Crime Report.  Tiyan, Guam:  The Department, 
     1990-.  Annually.   The continuation of Guam Crime Analysis, 
     1975-.  Also Annual Crime Report, 1980-1989. 
Territorial Crime Commission.  Guam Crime Analysis.  Tiyan, Guam: 
     Guam Police Department, 1975-.  Annually. 
        

Guam Political Status Education 
Coordinating Commission 

 
Guam.  Political Status Education Coordinating Commission. 
     Hestorian Taotao Tano':  History of the Chamorro People.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  The Commission, 1993.  96 p. 
_____.  Hinasso':  Tinige' Put Chamorro (Insights:  The Chamorro 
     Identity).  Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission, 1993.  188 p. 
_____.  I Manfayi, Who’s Who in Chamorro History.  Hagatna, Guam:   
     The Commission, 1995-.  Irregularly. 
_____.  Issues in Guam’s Political Development:  the Chamorro  
     Perspective.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Commission, 1996.  207 p. 
 

Guam Power Authority 
 
Guam.  Power Authority.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Authority, 1970-.  Annually. 
_____.  Strategic Plan, 1991-2000:  Draft.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Authority, 1990.  35 leaves. 
_____.  Utility Facts at a Glance.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Authority,  
     1993.  15 leaves. 
_____ and U.S. Navy.  Petition of Guam Power Authority and the 

 
 40



     United States Navy for Relief under Section 325 of the Clean Air Act. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Power Authority, 1993?  52 leaves. 
 
R. W. Beck and Associates.  Environmental Impact Assessment: 
     Proposed Tenjo Generating Facility.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Power  
     Authority, 1992.  1 vol. 
_____.  Environmental Impact Assessment:  Two Proposed Diesel 
     Units at Cabras Generating Facility.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam 
     Power Authority, 1993.  1 vol. 
_____.  Guam Power Authority Generation Expansion Study: 
     Econometric System Load forecast.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Power 
     Authority, 1990.  2 vols. 
_____.  Guam Power Authority Generation Expansion Study: 
     Evaluation of Alternative Reliability Levels for Resource Planning. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Power Authority, 1990.  2 vols. 
_____.  Guam Power Authority Generation Expansion Study:  Plant  
     Siting Review.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Power Authority, 1990. 
     1 vol. 
_____.  1992 Updated System Load Forecast:  Final Report.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  Guam Power Authority, 1992.  1 vol. 
_____.  Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permit Application, 
     Cabras Power Plan --Base Load Diesel #1.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam 
     Power Authority, 1992.  1 vol.  Also:  Prevention of Significant  
     Deterioration Permit Application, Tenjo Generating Station—Base 
     Load Diesel Plant, 1992.  1 vol. 
 

Guam Public Library 
 
Guam.  Public Library.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Library, 
     1960?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Index to the Vital Statistics in the Guam Recorder.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  The Library, 1985.  452 p. 
_____.  Long Range Program, 1995-1999.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Library.  14 leaves. 
_____.  New Titles at the Guam Public Library.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Library, 1994?-.  Monthly. 
_____.  Union List of Serials in Libraries of Guam, 1990-1991.   
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Library, 1991.  212 p.  Also:  Union List of the  
     Libraries of Guam and Micronesia, and its earlier editions since1968  
     under various titles. 
 

 
 41



Mallada, Victor F.  Padron De Almas:  Ano De 1897.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     Guam Public Library, 1984.  1 vol. 
Wang, Chih; Corbin, Shirley; and Goniwiecha, Mark C.  Guam 
     Governor's Conference on Library and Information Services, 1990. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Public Library, 1991.  100 p. 
 

Guam Representative to 
 U.S. Congress 

 
Guam.  Representative to U.S. Congress.  Annual Address to the 
     People of Guam.  Washington, DC:  The Representative, 1966?-. 
     Annually. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Washington, DC:  The Representative, 
     1965-.  Annually.  (Title varies). 
Guam.  Representative to U.S. Congress.  (1993-, Underwood).  “The  
     State of Guam’s Agenda in Washington.”  ISLA:  A Journal of  
     Micronesian Studies.  4 (Rainy Season 1996).  pp. 109-137. 
_____.  The State of Guam’s Agenda in Washington:  the Annual  
     Address of Delegate Robert A. Underwood….  Washington, DC:   
     The Representative, 1998.  20 p.  Also:  2000, 2001 addresses. 
_____.  Statement on H.R. 602, the Omnibus Territories Act and the  
     Contract with America [before the] Committee on Resources,  
     Subcommittee on Native American and Insular Affairs.  Washington,  
     DC:  The Representative, 1995.  15 leaves. 
 

Guam Visitors Bureau 
 
Conte, James T.  A Report on the Japanese Overseas Incentive Tour and 
     Company Trip Markets and the Potential of these for Guam. 
     Tumon, Guam:  Guam Visitors Bureau, 1993.  42 p. 
 
Guam.  Visitors Bureau.  Accommodations and Golf Course Inventory. 
     Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 1992-.  Annually. 
_____.  Annual Report.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 1970?-. 
     Annually. 
_____.  Annual Statistical Report.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 
     1988-.  Annually. 
_____.  Ecotour Inventory.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 2001-.   
     Annually.  
_____.  Exit Survey:  Korean Visitors to Guam.  Tumon, Guam: 
     The Bureau, 1994-.  Semi-annually. 

 
 42



_____.  Exit Survey:  Taiwanese Visitors to Guam.  Tumon, 
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1994-.  Semi-annually. 
_____.  Financial Impact of the Temporary Reduction of the Hotel  
     Occupancy Taxes Report.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 1995. 
     1 vol. 
_____.  Guam, U.S.A.:  Travel Agents Manual.  Tumon, Guam: 
     The Bureau, 1991.  84 p. 
_____.  GVB Membership Directory.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 
     1986-.  Annually. 
_____.  Guam Visitors Bureau Quarterly Statistical Report.  Tumon,  
     Guam:  The Bureau, 1992-.  Quarterly. 
_____.  Guide to Guam, U.S.A.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, n.d. 
     52 p. 
_____.  Hafa Adai, Guam, 1988:  A Visit to the Village.  Tumon, 
     Guam, 1988.  184 p. 
_____.  1996 Third Annual Tourism Summit:  Gina Chong Para 
     Kinalamten Inadilanto, Partners for Progress.  Tumon, Guam: 
     The Bureau, 1996.  129 p. 
_____.  PATA Micronesia Chapter Annual Statistical Report.   
     Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 1986-.  Annually.       
_____.  Quarterly Visitor Exit Survey:  Japanese Visitors to Guam. 
     Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 1991-.  Quarterly. 
_____.  Tourism:  Its Effect on Guam.  Tumon Guam:  The Bureau, 
     1995?.  1 vol. 
_____.  Visitor Arrival Summary.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 
     1990-.  Annually. 
_____.  Visitor Exit Survey.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 1986-.   
     Annually.   
_____.  Visitor Statistics.  Tumon, Guam:  The Bureau, 1990-. 
     Monthly. 
 
Information Group.  United States Exit Survey.  Tumon, Guam: 
     Guam Vistor Bureau, 1996-.  Irregularly. 
Japan Research Consultants.  A Report for Desk Research on the 
     Japanese Overseas Travel Market.  Tumon, Guam:  Guam 
     Visitors Bureau, 1994.  31 p. 
_____.  Report on the Study of the Effectiveness of GVB's Promotional 
     Activities for Incentive Tours.  Tumon, Guam:  Guam Visitors 
     Bureau, 1994.  24 p.  Also similar reports by the same Consultants: 
 
     A Report on the AD Expression Effectiveness Test of the GVB 

 
 43



         TVCMs and Print ADs.  1994.  19 leaves. 
     A Study on the Study of the Effectiveness of Special 
        Promotions in 1993.  1993.  45 p. 
     Summary of the Effectiveness Study of the "Guam Booth at 
        JATA" 1993.  1994.  13 leaves. 
     Summary of the Effectiveness Study of "Guam Media Tours," 
        1993.  1994.  15 leaves. 
     Summary of the Effectiveness Study of "Guam Study Tours," 
       1993.  1994.  19 leaves. 
 
Merrill and Associates.  Survey of Tourism Attitudes of Residents 
      (STAR).  Tumon, Guam:  Guam Vistor Bureau, 1997.  77 p. 
Nitto Agency.  Research on Japanese Consumers' Image toward 
     Guam.  Tumon, Guam:  Guam Visitors Bureau, 1984.  1 vol. 
Skidmore, Sarita A, et al.  Economic Benefits from Tourism to Guam. 
     Tumon, Guam:  Guam Visitors Bureau, 1986.  1 vol. 
Tanner Montvel-Cohen & Yee and Duenas & Associates.  Taiwanese  
     Visitors to Guam:  Exit Survey Final Report.   Tumon, Guam:   
     Guam Visitors Bureau, 1997.  276 p. 
Tom Iverson & Associates.  Japanese Visitors to Guam, Exit Survey. 
     Tumon, Guam:  Guam Visitors Bureau, 1992-.  Quarterly. 
 

Guam Waterworks Authority 
 
Guam.  Waterworks Authority.  Draught Preparedness Response Plan.   
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Authority, 1998.  66 p. 
_____.  Guam Waterworks Authority Strategic Initiatives Plan.  Hagatna,  
     Gaum:  The Authority,  2000.  28 p. 
 

Mayors’ Council of Guam 
 
Guam.  Mayers' Council.  Mayors' Council Population Estimates. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  The Council, 1996.  10 p. 
                      

Office of the Public Auditor 
 
Guam.  Office of the Public Auditor.  Management Audit of the  
     Department of  Commerce.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Auditor, 1996. 
     27 p. 
_____.  Management Audit of the Guam Election Commission, Report 
    No. PA-01-95.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Auditor, 1995.  27 p.  

 
 44



       
Port Authority of Guam 

 
CMH / TNH Consulting Engineers.  Evaluation of Commercial Port 
     Docking Facility.  Piti, Guam:  Port Authority of Guam, 1988.  1 vol. 
 
Guam.  Port Authority.  Annual Report.  Piti, Guam:  The Authority, 
     1974?-.  Annually. 
_____.  Essential Ocean Transportation Service.  Piti, Guam:  The  
     Authority, 1986.  96 p. 
_____.  Impact Study of Section 818b.2 of P.L. 96-418 on the Port  
     Authority of Guam.  Piti, Guam:  The Authority, 1988.  1 vol. 
_____.  The Improvement and Expansion Plan, Commercial Port of 
     Guam.  Piti, Guam:  The Authority, 1987.  16 leaves.  Also:  1983  
     version, 16 leaves; 1982 version, 50 leaves. 
_____.  Proposed Small Boat Harbor Regulations.  Piti, Guam:  The 
     Authority, 1990?.  56 leaves. 
_____.  Shipping Route Map.  Piti, Guam:  The Authority, 1989. 
    12 leaves. 
_____.  Terminal Tariff:  Naming Rates, Charges, Rules, and 
     Regulations, Applying at Apra Harbor, Port Authority of Guam.  Piti, 
     Guam:  The Authority, 1983.  48 leaves. 
 
J. P. Carpio and Associates [and] William A. Brewer and Associates. 
     Environmental Impact Statement, Tiyan Deep-Draft Harbor and  
     Reclamation Project.  Piti, Guam:  Port Authority of Guam, 1986. 
     1 vol. 
KPMG Peat Marwick.  Port Authority of Guam Tariff Study.  Piti, 
     Guam:  Port Authority of Guam, 1992.  69 leaves. 
Simat, Helliesen, and Eichner.  The Impact of Marine Laws and  
     Regulations on the Economy of Guam:  An Analysis.  Piti, Guam: 
     Port Authority of Guam, 1982.  33 leaves. 
TAMS Consultants, and Agi and Associates.  New Master Plan for the 
     Commercial Port of Guam Master Plan.  Piti, Guam:  Port Authority 
     of Guam, 1990.  172 leaves. 
        

Public Utility Agency of Guam 
Now, Guam Waterworks Authority 

 
Bellcore and Georgetown Consulting Group.  Telecommunications 
     Modernization Plan for the Territory of Guam:  Draft.  Hagatna,  

 
 45



     Guam:  Guam Public Utilities Commission, 1995.  50 leaves. 
CH2M Hill.  Feasibility Study:  Tipalao Bay Outfall, Agat / Santa Rita 
     (Area IV) Wastewater Systems, Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  Public  
     Utility Agency of Guam, 1992.  1 vol. 
GMP Associates.  Environmental Impact Assessment for the Ugum 
     River Water Supply Development Project.  Hagatna, Guam:  Public 
     Utility Agency of Guam, 1989.  1 vol. 
Guam.  Public Utility Agency.  Annual Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The 
     Agency, 1973?-.  Annually. 
Harris Barrent and Associates.  Summary Report [on] Islandwide 
     Wastewater Facilities Plan.  Hagatna, Guam:  Public Utility Agency  
     of Guam, 1983.  1 vol. 
John P. Duenas and Associates.  Final Environmental Impact 
     Assessment of the Area IV Agat-Santa Rita Wastewater Facilities 
     Project in Guam.  Hagatna, Guam:  Public Utility Agency of Guam, 
     1993.  2 vols.   
_____.  Guam Island-Wide Wastewater Facilities Plan.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     Public Utility Agency of Guam, 1984.  2 vols.  Also:  John P. Duenas  
     and CH2M Hill.  Wastewater Facilities Plan Amendment, Area IV, 1987, 
     2 vols. 
Maruyama and Associates.  Agat and Agana Service Areas Sewer 
     System Evaluation Survey (SSES) and Chemical Grouping Pilot 
     Program.  Hagatna, Guam:  Public Utility Agency of Guam, 1985. 
     1 vol. 
_____.  Public Utility Agency of Guam Status Report, FY 1979- 
     FY 1983.  Hagatna, Guam:  Public Utility Agency of Guam, 1983? 
     122 p. 
Touche Ross.  Water and Wastewater Rate Development.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  Public Utility Agency of Guam, 1984.  106 leaves.  2 vols. 
Tsutsumi Austin and Associates.  Talofofo Wastewater System. 
     Hagatna, Guam:  Public Utility Agency of Guam, 1982.  1 vol. 
W. B. Flores and Barrett Consulting Group.  Guam Surface Water 
     Development Study.  Hagatna, Guam:  Public Utility Agency of  
     Guam, 1994.  2 vols. 
_____.  Water Facilities Master Plan Update.  Hagatna, Guam: 
     Public Utility Agency of Guam, 1992.  1 vol.  Also 1990 version. 
        

Retirement Fund 
 
Deloitte and Touche.  Government of Guam Retirement Fund: 
     Proposal for Change in Government and Member Contribution 

 
 46



     Levels.  Maite, Guam:  Guam Retirement Fund, 1991.  32 leaves. 
Guam.  Retirement Fund.  Government of Guam Retirement Fund’s  
     Annual Report.  Maite, Guam:  Guam Retirement Fund, 1978-.   
     Annually.  
_____.  Regulations Concerning Claims to Obtain Service Credits.   
     Maite, Guam:  Guam Retirement Fund, 1989.  25 p. 
        

Superior Court of Guam 
 
Guam.  Criminal Justice Automation Commission.  Territory of Guam's 
     Plan for the Improvement of Criminal Justice Records.  Hagatna, 
     Guam:  Superior Court of Guam, 1993.  75 leaves. 
Space Management Consultants.  Guam Judicial Facilities Master Plan 
     Project.  Hagatna, Guam:  Superior Court of Guam, 1984.  1 vol. 
Sanchez, Anthony P.  Justice on Guam:  A Historical Review.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  Superior Court of Guam, 1991.  35 p. 
Taitano, Perry C.  An Inventory into Guam's Sole Source Jury Listing in 
     Meeting the Cross-Section Representation Prerequisite.  Hagatna,  
     Guam:  Superior Court of Guam, 1983.  77 leaves. 
 

Territorial Board of Registration for Professional 
Engineers, Architects, and Land Surveyors 

(Guam PEALS Board) 
 

Guam.  Territorial Board of Registration for Professional Engineers,  
     Architects, and Land Surveyors.  Roster of Registered Engineers,  
     Architects, Land Surveyors, and Business Firms.  Upper Tumon,  
     Guam:  The Board, 1987-.  Annually. 
        

Territorial / Guam Planning Council 
 
Guam.  Territorial Planning Council.  I Tano'-ta:  Guam's Land Use Plan  
      for Year 2015.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Council, 1993.  16 p.  Also: 
      I Tano'-ta:  The Land Use Plan for Guam; Three Visions 
     for Future Guam, 1992; and I Tano'-ta:  the Land Use Plan for 
     Guam, Update, 1993. 
_____.  I Tano'-ta:  The Land Use Plan for Guam:  I Plano Inisan Tano  
     Para Guahan.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Council, 1991.  23 p. 
_____.  Konsehelon Plinanehan Guahan:  Guam’s Comprehensive  
     Development Plan 2000 Progress Report.  Hagatna, Guam:  The  
     Council, 2001.  26 p. 

 
 47



_____.  Territorial Planning Council:  Public Law, Rules, and 
     Regulations, By-laws.  Hagatna, Guam:  The Council, 1991. 
     39 leaves. 
South Australia.  Department of Lands.  Land Information Management 
     Strategy.  Hagatna, Guam:  Guam Territorial Planning Council, 1991.  
     120 p. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 48



 
 
 
 
 

Alphabetical Title List 
 
1985 Merizo Tourism Survey.  16 
1992 Updated System Load Forecast.  41 
1993 Guam Geodetic Network Project:  Legislation Study.  20 
1996 Third Annual Tourism Summit … Partners for Progress.  43 
25 Years of Vocational Rehabilitation on Guam, 1858-1983.  25 
25th Anniversary …Guam International Air Terminal.  36 
4th – 5th Curriculum Guaide.  18 
90s:  Working towards a Healthier Guam….  22 
Accident Analysis Report.  23 
Accommodations and Golf Course Inventory.  42 
Addiction Turbulence:  Guam’s Drug Dilemma.  35   
Address to the Guam Chamber of Commerce on the State of the  
     Economy.  27 
Administrative Rules and Regulations.  7 
Agana Bay Urban Waterfront Redevelopment Plan.  10 
Agana Waterfront Redevelopment:  A Proposal.  8 
Agat and Agana … Sewer System Evaluation Survey ….  46 
Airporter.  36 
All-Day Versus Half-Day Kindergarten Instruction….  19 
Analysis of an Exemption from the Liquid Fuel Tax for Tuna Vessels  
     Home Porting in Guam.  15  
Analysis of Guam Land Use and the Role of the Territorial Planning  
     Commission.  20 
Analysis of Housing Needs for Guam, 1993-1998.  30 
Analysis of Landless Renters….  30   
Analysis of the Financial Return from Aquaculture….  15 
Analysis of the Impacts of Air Installation Compatible Use Zones  
     on Guam.  10 
Andersen Air Force Base …Water Supply System Sanitary Survey….  32 
Annual Address to the People of Guam.  42 
Annual Assessment of All Class V Underground Injection Wells.  32 
Annual Assessment of Guam's Public Water Supply Systems….  32  
Annual Census of Establishments in Guam (ACE).  19 
Annual Implementation Plan.  39 

 
 49



Annual Report, Bureau of Budget and Management Research  8 
Annual Report, Bureau of Statistics and Plans   8 
Annual Report, Civil Service Commission.  12 
Annual Report, Department of Administration  13 
Annual Report, Department of Agriculture’s Division of Aquatic and  
     Wildlife Resources  14 
Annual Report, Department of Commerce  15 
Annual Report, Department of Corrections  18 
Annual Report, Department of Education  18 
Annual Report, Department of Labor  19 
Annual Report, Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse  21 
Annual Report, Department of Public Health and Social Services  22 
Annual Report, Department of Public Works  23 
Annual Report, Department of Revenue and Taxation  24 
Annual Report, Department of Vocational Rehabilitation  25 
Annual Report, Governor’s Office  26 
Annual Report, Guam Economic Development Authority  30 
Annual Report, Guam Energy Office  30 
Annual Report, Guam Environmental Protection Agency  32 
Annual Report, Guam Health Planning and Development Agency  35  
Annual Report, Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority  36 
Annual Report, Guam International Airport Authority  36 
Annual Report, Guam Mass Transmit Authority  38 
Annual Report, Guam Memorial Hospital  39 
Annual Report, Guam Police Department  39 
Annual Report, Guam Port Authority  45 
Annual Report, Guam Power Authority  40 
Annual Report, Guam Public Library  41 
Annual Report, Guam Public Utility Agency  46 
Annual Report, Guam Representative to U.S. Congress  42 
Annual Report, Guam Visitors Bureau  42 
Annual Report for Guam's Public Water Supply System….  32 
Annual Report on the Marine Benthic Algae and Coral Communities  
     at Biological Monitoring Stations around Guam.  32 
Annual Statistical Report, Guam Visitors Bureau  42 
Annual Traffic Report.  40 
Antonio B. Won Pat Guam …Air Terminal Master Plan….  37 
Applying for a Business License.  17 
Aquaculture Development Plan for the Territory of Guam.  15 
Aquaculture Survey in Relation to Water Quality.  32 
Assessment of Economic Impact to Guam of Recommendations  

 
 50



     Contained in … the Base Realignment and Closure Commission  
     in March 1995….  34  
Assessment of Sewage Sludge Management on Guam.  32 
Assessment of the Shoal-water Environments in the Vicinity of the  
     Proposed OTEC Development at Cabras Island, Guam.  31 
Atan I Islan.  12 
Atan I Islan Guam:  Social and Economic Indicators of Guam.  8 
Background Material [on] Museum Commission.  39 
Banks and Banking:  A Compilation of Banking Laws….  24 
Basic Skill Mastery Test Results, School Year 1987-88.  18 
Bibliography of Bilingual Educational Program Materials.  18 
Blueprint for Excellence.  19 
BOA Trade Information Sheet.  17 
Briefing Book for John Garamendi, Deputy Secretary of Interior….  8 
Briefing for Admiral Joseph W. Prueher, United States Commander- 
     in-Chief Pacific Command.  8 
[Briefing in Washington on the Draft Commonwealth Act].  13 
Briefing Materials on Excessive Shipping Charges ….  27  
Briefing Paper on Critical Habitat and the Navy Relocatable Over  
     the Horizon Radar Project.  14 
Building Permits and Inspection Annual Report.  23 
Business Reuse Plan:  Base Realignment and Closure….  29 
Capability Statements:  Capital Improvement Program, Fiscal Year  
     1990.  8 
Capital Improvements Projects.  39 
[Civil Service Commission Organizational Chart and Operational  
     Description].  12 
Class List and Pay Range / Wage Schedule.  12 
Coastal Environmental Damage Survey …Typhoon Chata’an on  
     Guam’s Natural Environment.  10 
Coastal Latte Settlements on Guam 1200-1700.  22 
Collaborative and Cooperative … Procedural Guidelines Manual.  22 
Colonial Immigration in Guam:  Displacement of the Chamorro 
     People under U.S. Governance.  13 
Compilation of Guam Tax Laws and Regulations….  24 
Comprehensive Health Plan for the Territory of Guam.  22 
Congressional Briefing for Senator Frank H. Murkowski….  27 
Construction Wage Rate Survey.  19 
Consumer Health Insurance Handbook.  35 
Content Standards and Performance Indicators.  18 
Creation of the Application Review Committee….  28 

 
 51



Crime and Traffic Analysis Report….  40 
Current Employment Report.  19 
Curriculum Decision Making for Chamorro Instruction….  19 
CZMA Section 309 Final Assessment.  10   
Deficiencies in Federal Funding for Federally Affected Students….  38 
Deficit Elimination Plan Presented to …Guam Legislature.  26 
Demography of Guam, from Data to Information….  17 
Department of Education:  Building Futures….  18 
Department of Education Ten Year Capital Facilities Plan.  18 
Department of Natural Resources.  8 
Department of Vocational Rehabilitation:  DVR Services.  25 
Design and Organization of a Guam Health Information System.  35 
Determining Teacher Needs in Guam Public Schools.  19 
Direct Benefits from Qualifying Certificates.  30 
Doing Business on Guam.  17  
Draft Environmental Impact Statement [on] Solid Waste Management  
     Facility for the Island of Guam.  24 
Draught Preparedness Response Plan.  44 
DYA Service for the Youth….  25 
Earthquake, 1993.  27 
Earthquake Hazard Vulnerability Study….  35 
Ecology of the Philippine Turtle Dove on Guam.  14 
Ecology of the Wild (Feral) Pig (Sus Scrofa) on Guam.  14 
Economic and Environmental Impacts of Low Head Hydroelectric 
     Power Systems on Guam.  31 
Economic Benefits from Tourism to Guam.  44 
Economic Impact of Tourism in Guam.  20   
Economic Insight.  16 
Economic Measure:  Amending the Liquid Fuels Tax Legislation.  26 
Economic Outlook for Guam.  24 
Economic Perspective.  16 
Economic Rearmament Plan….  28 
Economic Task Force Final Report.  13 
Ecotour Inventory.  42  
Education in the Guam Public School System.  18 
Efficiency in Guam's Construction Industry.  8 
Election Comparative Analysis Report.  30 
Electrical Facilities Inventory.  21 
Embracing Economy:  Guam's Justification for Defense Funding for  
     Highway Infrastructure Planning and Development.  23 
Employment Forecasts by Industry on Guam….  19 

 
 52



Energy Conscious Residential Design for a Tropical Isle.  31 
Energy Use in Government-Owned Buildings.  30 
Energy Conservation Measures.  36 
Enrollment Projections … and School Facility Needs….  19 
Environmental Impact Assessment….  41 
Environmental Impact Assessment for the Ugum River Water Supply  
     Development Project.  46 
Environmental Impact Statement, Tiyan Deep-Draft Harbor….  45  
Epidemiology as Labeling:  Community Reactions to the Survey of  
     Neurological Disease in Rural Guam, 1897-1988.  12 
Essential Ocean Transportation Service.  45 
Ethics Regulations.  13 
Evaluation of Commercial Port Docking Facility.  45 
Evaluation of Insurance and Loan Programs Available to the Guam  
     Fisheries.  15 
Exclusive Economic Zone.  10 
Executive Branch Office Space Lease Analysis, Fiscal Year, 1995.  8 
Executive Budget for the Territory of Guam.  8 
Executive Summary Vision 2001….  27 
Exit Survey:  Korean Visitors to Guam.  42 
Exit Survey:  Taiwanese Visitors to Guam.  43 
Facts and Briefs.  29 
Feasibility Analysis of Waiver of Typhoon Insurance on Home 
     Mortgages (Guam).  37 
Feasibility of Utilizing Wastewater Discharge for Hydro-Electric  
     Power Generation on Guam.  31 
Feasibility Study:  Tipalao Bay Outfall, Agat / Santa Rita (Area IV)  
     Wastewater Systems, Guam.  46 
Federal Laws and Regulations … Constrain Guam's Development.  8 
Final Environmental Baseline Survey of the Asan Community Redevelopment  
     Project….  36 
Final Environmental Impact Assessment of …Agat-Santa Rita Wastewater  
     Facilities Project in Guam.  46 
Final Report, Governor’s Office  28 
Final Report on the Mangilao Water System Sanitary Survey.  32 
Financial Impact of the Temporary Reduction of the Hotel Occupancy  
     Taxes Report.  43 
Financial Report, Department of Administration  13 
Financial Statements and Independent Auditors' Report.  36 
Financing Guam's Public Works, I, II, III, IV.  9 
First Regional Hearing … for the Closure and Realignment of Military  

 
 53



     Installations in the United States and Its Territories.  38 
Fisheries 2001.  28 
Flood Hazard and Wetland Areas:  Rules and Regulations.  20 
Folk Arts Directory …Traditional Arts and Artists of Guam.  29 
Foreign Sales Corporation Export Incentive Act of Guam….  27 
Forestry Resources Program Plan.  14 
Former Owners of Federal Lands.  9 
Framework for an Alternative Energy Plan for Guam….  31 
Fundamentals for Guam's Future…Territory's Financial Management  
     Policies and Practices….  38 
Gasetan Gubetno …Government of Guam Newsletter.  27 
General Aviation Master Plan Update.  37 
General Information:  Licenses and Registration, Taxes, Insurance,  
     Securities, and Banking.  24 
General Inspection of Government of Guam Agencies.  28 
GHURA 1996 Housing Needs Program….  36   
Going to Guam?  What You Should Know….  12 
Government of Guam Code, Title VII, Time Share Ownership….  20 
Government of Guam Code, Title XVIII, Zoning Law.  20 
Government of Guam Code, Title XIX, Subdivision Law.  20 
Government of Guam Comprehensive Compensation and Classification  
     Study.  13 
Government of Guam Executive Branch:  Department Reorganization  
     and Management Improvement Plan.  26 
Government of Guam General-Purpose Financial Statements….  13   
Government of Guam:  Information … for Credit Rating Agencies.  27 
Government of Guam Information Technology Assessment Report.  34 
Government of Guam Internet:  Chalan Gobetno.  13 
Government of Guam Physical Fitness and Wellness Program….  27 
Government of Guam Plan for …Use of …Federal Excess Lands on  
     Guam….  25 
Government of Guam Retirement Fund:  Proposal for Change….  47 
Government of Guam Retirement Fund’s Annual Report.  46 
Government Office Space, 1983-2000.  9 
Government Policies and Economic Growth….  37 
Government Property Deeded for the National Park….  9 
Governor's Testimony before the U.S. Senate Appropriations 

Subcommittee on Health and Education….  26 
Governor's Vision 2001 Speech.  27 
Governor's Complex … Energy Retrofit Report.  31 
Guahan:  The Fragile Gift.  10  

 
 54



Guam 2010 Highway Master Plan….  24 
Guam Air Pollution Control Standards and Regulations.  32 
Guam and the United States:  The Tie That Binds Increasingly Chafes.  7 
Guam Annual Economic Review.  16  
Guam Career Explorer….  39  
Guam Charter Boat Feasibility Study.  17 
Guam Coastal Management Document.  10 
Guam Code Annotated.  7 
Guam Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy.  17 
Guam Comprehensive Housing Study….  30 
Guam Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan.  21 
Guam Consumer Price Index:  Quarterly Report.  16 
Guam Coral Reef Initiative… Briefing Book.  26 
Guam Crime Analysis.  40 
Guam Drydock Preliminary Feasibility Analysis.  14 
Guam Economic Data Assessment.  17 
Guam Economic Development Authority Newsletter.   30 
Guam Economic Development Study….  29 
Guam Economic Outlook….  34 
Guam Economic Recovery Strategy Study….  15 
Guam Economic Review:  Quarterly Report.  16 
Guam Energy Office State Energy Plan.  31 
Guam Energy Update.  31 
Guam-Federal Digest, 1950-1987.  7 
Guam Fisheries Report.  15  
Guam Flood Damage Prevention Rules and Regulations.  7 
Guam Governor's Conference on Library and Information Services,  
     1990.  42 
Guam Governor's White House Conference on  Children and Youth.  25 
Guam Health Plan….  35   
Guam Highway and Bridge Program Plan….  23 
Guam Highway Safety Plan.  23 
Guam House Numbering System.  9  
Guam Income Accounts, 1988 to 1993….  34 
Guam International Airport Master Plan.  37  
Guam Inventory of Planning Information.  12 
Guam Investment Incentives Study.  17 
Guam Island-Wide Wastewater Facilities Plan.  46 
Guam Judicial Facilities Master Plan Project.  47 
Guam Legislative Drafting Manual.  38 

 
 55



Guam Legislature Session Laws [and] Executive Orders.  7 
Guam Longline Fishing and Guam's Exclusive Economic Zone.  38 
Guam Mental Health Plan:  1989-1992.  21 
Guam Middle Schools…Evaluation of an Interdisciplinary Model of  
     Middle School Organization….  19 
Guam Monorail Marketing Study….  38  
Guam Non-Point Source Pollution Management Plan.  10 
Guam Occupational Information….  39  
Guam Physical Fitness and Wellness Plan.  27,35 
Guam Population Projection, 1980-2015.  20 
Guam Power Authority Generation Expansion Study….  41 
Guam Primary Safe Drinking Water Regulations.  32 
Guam Public Land-Use Plan.  12 
Guam Public Market Redevelopment Project….  17 
Guam Public Transit:  Island-wide Service.  38 
Guam Reports.  7 
Guam Resident Attitude Survey on Tourism.  16  
Guam Safe Drinking Water Emergency Preparedness Plan.  33 
Guam Sanitary Landfill Plan….  32  
Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations.  33 
Guam Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Manual.  32 
Guam Solid Waste Management Plan.  33 
Guam Solid Waste Weight Composition and Recycling Feasibility  
     Study….  31 
Guam State Clearinghouse Procedures Manual.  9 
Guam State Plan for Independent Living Rehabilitation Services….  25   
Guam State Plan, Refugee Resettlement Program….  22 
Guam Surface Water Development Study.  46  
Guam Territorial Aquarium Study.  30   
Guam Territorial Park facilities Listing.  21 
Guam, the Island of Opportunities....  30  
Guam Trade.  16 
Guam, U.S.A.:  Investment Profile.  15  
Guam, U.S.A.:  Travel Agents Manual.  43 
Guam Visitors Bureau Quarterly Statistical Report.  43 
Guam Water Quality Standards….  33 
Guam Waterworks Authority Strategic Initiatives Plan.  44 
Guam Wellhead Protection Program….  33 
Guam Wetlands Priority Plan.  21 
Guam Women, Infant, and Children (WIC) State Plan.  22 
Guam's Draft Commonwealth Act.  13 

 
 56



Guam's Import Data.  16  
Guam's Industrial Advantages.  15 
Guam's Native and Common Terrestrial Marine Vertebrates and  
     Invertebrates.  14 
Guam's Natural and Man-made Constraints.  10 
Guam's Park and Historic Places….  21 
Guam's People, a Continuing Heritage….  28 
Guam's Pesticide in Groundwater Management Plan.  33 
Guam's Trade Incentives.  17 
[Guam's Wildlife:  Fliers].  14 
Guide for the Development of Guam's Social Welfare Policies and  
     Services.  9 
Guide to Guam, U.S.A.  43 
Guide to Historic Preservation Requirements.  21 
Guide to Land-Use Decision Making….  11 
Guidebook for Energy Efficient Procurement.  31 
Guidebook to Development Requirements on Guam.  11 
GVB Membership Directory.  43 
Hafa Adai, Guam, 1988:  A Visit to the Village.  43 
Handbook for the Delivery of Special Education Services….  19 
Hatchery Manual for the Artificial Propagation of Striped Mullet….  16  
Hazard Mitigation Plan for the Territory of Guam.  25 
Hazard Mitigation Survey Team Report….  28 
Hazardous Waste Management Regulations.  33 
Health Care in Guam….  35 
Health Insurance Patterns of the Population of Guam.  35 
Health Work Force Survey.  35 
Here Is How Farmers Protect Guam's Water-Economy-Future.  11 
Here Is How Homeowners Protect Guam's Water…Future.  11 
Hestorian Taotao Tano':  History of the Chamorro People.  40  
High School and Beyond …What Are Their Plans?  19 
Hinasso':  Tinige' Put Chamorro (Insights:  The Chamorro Identity).  40 
Household and Per Capita Income.  20 
Housing Needs Assessment Model:  User's Manual.  30 
How to Encourage Home Ownership.  17 
I Achon Mina'lak:  The Bright Torch.  27 
I Manfayi, Who’s Who in Chamorro History.  40 
I Tano'-ta:  Guam's Land Use Plan for Year 2015.  47 
I Tano'-ta:  The Land Use Plan for Guam….  47 
Immigration and Alien Labor Policy:  A Position Paper.  9 
Impact Assessment of Ammonia and Chlorine Transshipment….  31  

 
 57



Impact of Agricultural Activity on Guam's Water Quality.  33 
Impact of Marine Laws and Regulations on ... Guam….  45 
Impact of P.L. 99-239 on the Territory of Guam, Compact of Free 
     Association with the Federated States of Micronesia and the Republic  
     of the Marshall Islands….  27 
Impact Study of … P.L. 96-418 on the Port Authority of  Guam.  45 
Implementation of Revised Public Assistance Standards….  23 
Improvement and Expansion Plan, Commercial Port of Guam  45   
Improving Infrastructure through Tourism:  An Infrastructure 
     Improvement Plan….  9 
Index to the Vital Statistics in the Guam Recorder.  41 
Indigent Health Care on Guam….  22 
Individual Wastewater System Regulations.  33 
Inspector's Fieldbook.  11 
Institutional Conservation Program:  State Plan….  31 
Insurance Commissioner’s Annual Report.  24 
Insurance Law…Title 14, Guam Code Annotated….  24 
Introduction to Aquaculture on Guam….  15 
Introductory Guide to Guam's Land-use Laws….  11   
Inventory into Guam's Sole Source Jury Listing….  47 
Inventory of Existing Hotels and Proposed Hotel Expansions.  11 
Island of Guam Official Highway Map.  23 
Island Women Speak-out:  Critical Issues of the 80's.  29 
Issues in Guam’s Political Development….  40 
It’s  the Law… a Consumer Guide to Guam Laws.  37 
Japanese Visitors to Guam….  44 
Job Progress Report, Research Project Segment.  14 
Journey with the Masters of Chamorro Tradition.  29 
Judiciary and Civil Procedure.  7 
Justice on Guam:  A Historical Review.  47 
K-3 Health Education Curriculum.  18 
K-3 Integrated Curriculum.  18 
Kattan Kottura.  29 
Konsehelon Plinanehan Guahan:  Guam’s Comprehensive Development  
     Plan 2000 Progress Report.  47 
Land Information Management Strategy.  48 
Lands Conveyed by Public Laws and Resolutions.  9 
Latte … Papers in Anthropology and Historic Preservation.  21 
Liquor Taxation and Alcohol Abuses Among Youth.  17 
Local Use of Federal Lands.  9 
Long Range Program, 1995-1999, Guam Public Library  41 

 
 58



Long-Term Recovery Processes of a Coral Community after a  
     Catastrophic Disturbance.  8 
Maintenance Management System:  Administrative Manual.  21 
Man, Land, and Sea:  News  of Guam….   11  
Management Audit of the Department of Commerce.  44 
Management Audit of the Guam Election Commission….  44 
Management of Contaminated Harbor Sediments in Guam….  33 
Manual of Procedures, Government of Guam Permits.  12 
Maps of the Guam Territorial Park System Areas.  21  
Marital Dissolutions on Guam:  1972-2000.  9 
Mayors' Council Population Estimates.  44 
Methods Effectiveness of Stray Animal Control.  35 
Micronesian Island Organizations on Guam:   Directory.  12 
Monthly Report on Tuna Transshipped from Guam by Species.  15 
Monthly Crime Report.  40  
Monthly Food Index.  17 
Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program….  25 
Motor Vehicle Registration Statistics.  25 
MTC Cable Project:  Environmental Support Document.  8 
Murder Offenses, 1964-1987.  40 
Na'na'lo I Lugat Agana, The Return of Agana….  28 
N.A.S. Agana Roadways and Storm Drainage Infrastructure Assessment  
     and Takeover Plan of Action.  23 
NAS Tiyan Base Reuse Master Plan.  37 
Native Forest Birds of Guam.  14 
New Commercial Building Permits Issued by the Department of Public  
     Works, January 1990 to April 1995.  9 
New Master Plan for the Commercial Port of Guam….  45 
New Titles at the Guam Public Library.  41 
Next Liberation:  The Return of Guam's Land.  28 
Non-Point Source Management Program.  33 
Northern Guam Lens Study… Aquifer Yield Report.  32 
Occupational Employment in Construction, Finance, Insurance, Real  
     Estate, and Services 1990.  20 
Occupational Employment Statistics (OES), 1987.  20 
Occupational Injury and Illness Survey.  20  
Occupations of the Labor Force … on  Guam, March 1988.  20 
Oceania 1981Final Report.  37 
Omnibus Territories Act and Other Related Federal Laws Affecting  
     Guam.  9 

 
 59



One Stop Service Center [for] Building Permit / Business License….  24 
Operating the Guam Public School System Conceptual Plan…. 18 
Organic Act of Guam and Related Federal Laws Affecting the 
     Governmental Structure of Guam through August 17, 1989.  7 
Overall Economic Development Plan for Guam, 1989-.  16 
Overview and Analysis of Development and TLUC Decisions from  
     1987-1993.  11 
Overview of Guam's Commonwealth Quest.  13  
Pacific Immigration Impact Effects of P. L. 99-239 on the Island of  
     Guam.  9 
Padron De Almas:  Ano De 1897.  42   
Paper Delivered to Congress on the History of Guam's Electric Utility  
     from Its Inception to the Present.  37 
Park Maintenance Management System.  21 
[Parks and Recreation Rules and Regulations].  21 
Parks Inventory.  21 
Partnership for Improvement….  18 
PATA Micronesia Chapter Annual Statistical Report.  43 
Pesticide Regulations.  33 
Pesticide Safety for Farm-workers.  33 
Petition of Guam Power Authority….  40 
Photovoltaic System for Homes and Small Businesses.  31 
Pilot Project:  [A Preliminary Study of Job Classifications...].  37 
Planners' Bookshelf … Guide to Recently Released Publications.  12 
Planning APD for … an Automated Guam Public Assistance System.  22 
Population and Employment forecasts:  Guam 2010 Highway Master  
     Plan.  24 
Port Authority of Guam Tariff Study.  45 
Potential and Procedure for Marketing Aquaculture and Fishery  
     Products to the Military.  15 
Prehistoric and Historic Development of a …Community at Asan….  36 
Present Status and Recommendations for Guam's Emergency Medical  
     Services System.  23 
Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permit Application….  41 
Prime Agriculture Lands of Guam:  A Description….  14 
Procedures and Guideline Handbook:  Arts in Public Buildings….  29  
Procedures for Assessing Public Preferences Regarding Access to Site  
     Specific or Resource Specific Areas.  11 
Procedures Guide for Achieving Federal Consistency with the Guam Coastal 
     Management Program.  11 
Project Status / schedules.  24 

 
 60



Projecting Guam's Supply of Manpower by Occupation, 1981-1986.  15 
Proposal for Zoning of Releasable Military Lands.  11 
Proposed Small Boat Harbor Regulations.  45 
Protocol Guide, Guam Legislature  38 
Providing for Basic Needs Among Low-Income Families on Guam….  23 
Public Access to Public Resources.  8 
Public Law 20-147:  Territorial Planning Council.  7  
[Public Law 21-148:  Parks and Recreation].   7 
Public Law, Rules, Regulations, and By-laws.  7 
Public Shoreline Access.  11 
Public Utility Agency of Guam Status Report….  46 
Public Utility Agency of Guam Water System Sanitary Survey.  33 
Quarterly Population Newsbrief for the Territory of Guam.  16 
Quarterly Visitor Exit Survey:  Japanese Visitors to Guam.  43 
Rate Increase Proposal.  39 
Real Property.  7 
Recommendations from the Assessment of Selected Development Controls  
     on Guam.  9 
Recovery of Tiyan:  The Closure and Consolidation of NAS, Agana….  9 
Recreational Water Use Management Plan.  9 
Reef Fish Population Investigations….  14 
"Regionalism" APIL Summit:  Briefing Book for the Governor. 10 
Regulations Concerning Claims to Obtain Service Credits.  47 
Releasable Federal Lands.  10 
Report, Commission on Self-Determination  13 
Report, Governor’s Office  28 
Report for Desk Research on the Japanese Overseas Travel Market.  43 
Report of Phase I Work … Plan for the Guam Historic Preservation  
     Office….  22 
Report of the Museum Commission.  39 
Report of the Student Health Risk Appraisal Survey.  22 
Report on Discussion with the Federal Interagency Task Force….  13   
Report on the Barrigada Sanitary Survey.  34 
Report on the Japanese Overseas Incentive Tour….  42 
Report on the Study of the Effectiveness of GVB's Promotional Activities  
     for Incentive Tours.  43 
Report Supporting Formation of a Federal Commission on War Reparations  
     for Guam.  37 
Research on Japanese Consumers' Image toward Guam.  44  
[Responses to Questions by the General Accounting Office for Reporting  
    to the Senate Energy and Natural Resources Committee].  26 

 
 61



Revised 208 Guam Water Quality Management Plan.  33 
Revised Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations….  33 
Revised Guam Water Quality Standards.  33 
Revisions to Guam's Land Use Laws and Regulations.  12 
Ritidian and War in the Pacific National Historical Park.  29 
Roster of Registered Engineers, Architects, Land Surveyors, and Business  
     Firms.  47 
Rules and Regulations for… Correctional Institutions….  18 
Secondary Curriculum.  18 
Services Directory for Senior Citizens.  22 
Sexually Transmitted Diseases on Guam….  35 
Shipping Route Map.  45 
SINA:  Serving Individuals with Disabilities Needing Vocational Assistance 

VR Newsletter.  25 
Social Security Act.  10 
Solar Energy and Energy Conservation Bank Program….  31  
Speakers Handbook:  Environmental Related Subjects.  11 
Standard Operating Procedures for Ordering, Receiving, Storing, and  
     Disposing of Pesticides.  33 
Standing Rules of the Sixteenth Guam Legislature.  37 
State Annual Report:  Impact … upon  the Territory of Guam’s Drug  
     Control and System Improvement Strategy.  10 
State Data Center.  (Census 2000)  15 
State of Guam’s Agenda in Washington….  42 
State of Territory Address.  26 
Statement of Speaker Franklin Quitugua …on …Integrated Renewable 
     Resource Management for U.S. Insular Areas Study….  38 
Statement on H.R. 602, the Omnibus Territories Act and the Contract  
     with America….  42 
Statistical Tables, 1953-1991.  19 
Strategic Plan, 1991-2000…, Guam Power Authority  40 
Strategic Plan, 1994-2000, Guam Police Department  40 
Strategic Plan for Fiscal Years 1995-1997.  39 
Study of the Longline Fishery on Guam….  15 
Suicides on Guam, 1970-1983.  10 
Summary of General Tourism Statistical and Other Information.  15 
Summary Report [on] Islandwide Wastewater Facilities Plan.  46 
Summary Report [on] Northern Guam Lens Study.  34 
Survey and Evaluation of Guam Ship Repair Facility….  29 
Survey of Tourism Attitudes of Residents (STAR).  44 
Survey on Knowledge, Attitudes, and Beliefs Related to Aids  

 
 62



Prevention and Education….  22 
Synthesis on Implementing New and Increasing Existing Fees 
      and Charges in the Government of Guam.  26 
Taiwanese Visitors to Guam….  44  
Talofofo Wastewater System.  46 
Teaching Aids for Emotional Recovery after a Disaster.  21 
Telecommunications Modernization Plan for… Guam….  45 
Ten-Year Alternative Energy Plan for Guam.  25 
Ten Year Visitor Industry Master Plan, 1985-1995….  16 

     Terminal Tariff:  Naming Rates, Charges, Rules, and Regulations, 
           Applying at Apra Harbor, Port Authority of Guam.  45 

Territorial Emergency Plan.  36 
Territorial Planning Council:  Public Law, Rules, and Regulations, 

          By-laws.  48 
Territory of Guam Proposed Executive Budget.  26 
Territory of Guam Water Quality Report, 305 (b).  34 
Territory of Guam's Plan for Reporting … Aliens to INS.  10 
Territory of Guam's Plan for the Improvement of Criminal Justice  
     Records.  47 
[Testimonies on Base Realignment and Closure].  27 
[Testimonies on Proposed Guam National Wildlife Refuge and Formal  
     Protest].  28 
Testimony of Joseph F. Ada … on U.S. Insular Areas Drug Abuse Act  
     of 1986, June 16, 1988.  26  
Tiningo' Manmaloffan … A Selection of Artifacts  and Prints….  39  
Tourism:  Its Effect on Guam.  43 
Trademarks, Service Mark, and Trade Names of Guam.  15 
Training and Reference Guide for Building Inspectors on Zoning and  
     Land-Use Laws and Regulations.  11 
Tropical Storm Tingting:  A Preliminary Survey….  11 
Tuberculosis on Guam.  34 
Tumon Bay Master Plan.  17 
Twenty-Second Guam Legislature Handbook.  38 
U.S. Navy Water System Sanitary Survey….  34   
Umatac Water Supply System Sanitary Survey….  34 
Unemployment Situation on Guam.  20  
Uniform Crime Report.  40 
Union List of Serials in Libraries of Guam, 1990-1991.  41 
United States Exit Survey.  43 
Utility Facts at a Glance.  40 
Visitor Arrival Summary.  43 

 
 63



Visitor Exit Survey.  43 
Visitor Statistics.  43 
[Vital] Statistical Annual Report.  23 
Water and Wastewater Rate Development.  46 
Water Facilities Master Plan [for] Guam Airport Authority.  36 
Water Facilities Master Plan Update.  46 
Water Resources Management Program Annual Report.  34 
Way Forward...from Guam:  Team Guam Report on DOD Closure and  
     Realignment Recommendations for BRAC, '95.  29 
Weekly Morbidity Report Summary.  23 
Wetlands of Guam:  A Guidebook for Decision Makers.  11 
Your Chance to Survive.  35 
 
 

 
 64


	GOVERNMENT OF GUAM DOCUMENTS: 
	A SELECTED LIST, 1981-2004
	University of Guam Learning Resources
	Table of Contents

	Contents                                                                                                Page
	Foreword-----------------------------------------------------------------            5
	List by Government Agency
	Attorney General--------------------------------------------------------           7
	Bureau of Budget and Management Research----------------------           8
	Bureau of Statistics and Plans-----------------------------------------           8
	Commission on Self-Determination-----------------------------------       13
	Department of Commerce---------------------------------------------         14
	Territorial / Guam Planning Council--------------------------------          47
	Foreword
	Attorney General
	Bureau of Budget and Management Research
	Bureau of Statistics and Plans
	Civil Service Commission
	Commission on Self-Determination
	Department of Administration
	Department of Agriculture
	Department of Commerce
	Department of Corrections
	Department of Education
	Department of Labor
	Department of Land Management
	Department of Parks and Recreation
	Department of Public Health
	 and Social Services
	Department of Public Works
	Department of Revenue and Taxation
	Department of Vocational Rehabilitation
	Department of Youth Affairs
	Governor’s Office
	Guam Contractors License Board
	Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities
	Guam Economic Development Authority
	Guam Election Commission
	Guam Energy Office
	Guam Environmental Protection Agency
	Guam Finance Commission
	Guam Health Planning and
	 Development Agency
	Guam Homeland Security
	Office of Civil Defense
	Guam International Airport Authority
	Guam Legislature
	Guam Mass Transit Authority
	Guam Memorial Hospital
	Guam Museum
	Guam Occupational Information
	 Coordinating Committee
	Guam Police Department
	Guam Political Status Education
	Guam Power Authority
	Guam Public Library
	Guam Visitors Bureau
	Guam Waterworks Authority
	Mayors’ Council of Guam
	Office of the Public Auditor
	Public Utility Agency of Guam
	Now, Guam Waterworks Authority

	Retirement Fund
	Superior Court of Guam
	Territorial Board of Registration for Professional
	Territorial / Guam Planning Council
	Alphabetical Title List
	Briefing for Admiral Joseph W. Prueher, United States Commander-
	Coastal Environmental Damage Survey …Typhoon Chata’an on 
	     Guam’s Natural Environment.  10
	     People under U.S. Governance.  13
	     Power Systems on Guam.  31
	Epidemiology as Labeling:  Community Reactions to the Survey of 
	Evaluation of Insurance and Loan Programs Available to the Guam 
	     Fisheries.  15
	     Policies and Practices….  38
	Government of Guam Plan for …Use of …Federal Excess Lands on 
	     Guam….  25
	Guam Governor's White House Conference on  Children and Youth.  25
	Guam Solid Waste Weight Composition and Recycling Feasibility 
	     Study….  31
	Guam Territorial Aquarium Study.  30  
	Guam Territorial Park facilities Listing.  21
	Hatchery Manual for the Artificial Propagation of Striped Mullet….  16 
	I Tano'-ta:  The Land Use Plan for Guam….  47
	Overview of Guam's Commonwealth Quest.  13 
	Paper Delivered to Congress on the History of Guam's Electric Utility 
	     from Its Inception to the Present.  37
	Park Maintenance Management System.  21
	[Parks and Recreation Rules and Regulations].  21
	Parks Inventory.  21
	Partnership for Improvement….  18
	PATA Micronesia Chapter Annual Statistical Report.  43
	Pesticide Regulations.  33
	Pesticide Safety for Farm-workers.  33
	Petition of Guam Power Authority….  40
	Photovoltaic System for Homes and Small Businesses.  31
	Pilot Project:  [A Preliminary Study of Job Classifications...].  37
	Planners' Bookshelf … Guide to Recently Released Publications.  12
	Planning APD for … an Automated Guam Public Assistance System.  22
	Population and Employment forecasts:  Guam 2010 Highway Master 
	     Plan.  24
	Port Authority of Guam Tariff Study.  45
	Potential and Procedure for Marketing Aquaculture and Fishery 
	Prehistoric and Historic Development of a …Community at Asan….  36
	Present Status and Recommendations for Guam's Emergency Medical 
	Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permit Application….  41
	Prime Agriculture Lands of Guam:  A Description….  14
	Procedures and Guideline Handbook:  Arts in Public Buildings….  29 
	Procedures for Assessing Public Preferences Regarding Access to Site 
	     Specific or Resource Specific Areas.  11
	Procedures Guide for Achieving Federal Consistency with the Guam Coastal
	     Management Program.  11
	Project Status / schedules.  24
	Projecting Guam's Supply of Manpower by Occupation, 1981-1986.  15
	Proposal for Zoning of Releasable Military Lands.  11
	Proposed Small Boat Harbor Regulations.  45
	Protocol Guide, Guam Legislature  38
	Providing for Basic Needs Among Low-Income Families on Guam….  23
	Public Access to Public Resources.  8
	Public Law 20-147:  Territorial Planning Council.  7 
	[Public Law 21-148:  Parks and Recreation].   7



	Real Property.  7
	Standard Operating Procedures for Ordering, Receiving, Storing, and 
	     Disposing of Pesticides.  33
	Strategic Plan for Fiscal Years 1995-1997.  39
	Territory of Guam's Plan for the Improvement of Criminal Justice 


